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Alameda, California 94502-6577 -0

RE:

N

=
Former Exxon RAS #7-0104/1725 Park Street, Alameda, California. €2

-
Dear Ms. Chu:

.3

o

Attached for your review and comment is a letter report entitled Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring und Remediation
Status Report, Third Quarter 2000, dated September 11, 2000, for the above referenced site. The report was prepared by

Environmental Resolutions, Inc. (ERI) of Novato, California, and presents the results of quarterly groundwater monitoring,
sarnpling, and remedial activities at the subject site.

If you have any questions or comments, please contact me at (925) 246-8768.

Senior Engineer
Attachment: ERI’s Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring and Remediation Status Report, Third Quarter 2000, dated
September 11, 2000.
cc: w/ attachment

M. Stephen Hill, California Regional Water Quality Control Board, San Francisco Bay Region
wio attachment

Mr. James F. Chappell, Environmental Resolutions, Inc.



ERI
ENVIRONMENTAL RESOLUTIONS, INC.

September 11, 2000
ERI 250611.R02

Mr. Darin L. Rouse

ExxonMobil Refining and Supply
P.O. Box 4032

Concord, California 94524-4032

Subject: Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring and Remediation Status Report, Third Quarter
2000, Former Exxon Service Station 7-0104, 1725 Park Street, Alameda, California.

Mr. Rouse:

At the request of ExxonMobil Refining and Supply (formerly known as Exxon Company, U.S.A.)
(ExxonMobil), Environmental Resolutions, Inc. (ERI) performed the third quarter 2000 groundwater
monitoring and sampling activities at the subject site. The location of the site is shown on the Site
Vicinity Map (Plate 1). The purpose of quarterly monitoring and sampling is to evaluate concenirations
of dissolved hydrocarbons in groundwater and the effectiveness of remedial actions. The locations of
selected site features are shown on the Generalized Site Plan (Plate 2).

GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING

On July 5, 2000, ERI measured the depth to water (DTW) and collected groundwater samples from
select wells for laboratory analysis. Groundwater monitoring and sampling were performed in
accordance with ERI’s groundwater sampling protocol (Attachment A).

Historical and recent monitoring data are summarized in Table 1. Due to ongoing soil and

groundwater remediation, the hydraulic gradient and flow direction may be affected, and therefore,
were not calculated.

Lahoratory Analyses and Resulis

Groundwater samples were submitted to Southern Petroleum Laboratories, Inc. (SPL), a state-certified
laboratory, under Chain of Cusiody protocol. The samples were analyzed for total purgeable
petroleumn hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPPHg), benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes
(BTEX), and methy! tertiary butyl ether (MTBE). The specific methods of analysis are listed in the
notes in Table 1. The results of analyses are presented in Table 1 and are shown on Plate 2. The
laboratory analysis report and Chain of Custody record are attached (Attachment B).
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73 Digital Drive, Suite 100, Novato, California 94949-5791  415-382-9105  (FAX 415-382-1856)
Lake Forest * Novato * Seattle



11. vice Station 70104, Alany i September 1}, 2000

SOIL AND GROUNDWATER REMEDIATION

Air Sparge/Soil Vapor Extraction

The air sparge/soil vapor extraction {(AS/SVE) system began operation on February 16, 1998. ERI
assumed operation of the system on April 1, 2000. The AS/SVE system was shutdown on March 24,
2000, pending system evaluation. At the completion of retrofit activities, the system resumned operation
on June 28, 2000. Operational and performance data collected by ERI are presented in Table 2.

The AS/SVE system consists of six AS wells, two SVE wells, a horizontal SVE trench, a moisture
separator, a Sutorbuilt 100 standard cubic feet per minute (scfm) vacuum blower, a Gast AS
compressor, and two 500-pound vapor-phase granular activated carbon (GAC) vessels. Operation data
provided by Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc. are presented in Appendix C.

Grouendwatier Extraction and Treatment

The groundwater remediation system (GRS) is designed to treat separate-phase and dissolved
hydrocarbons in groundwater extracted from the groundwater extraction wells. Pneumatic pumps are
utilized to extract groundwater from extraction wells EW1 through EWS5. Subsurface and
above-ground piping are used to transfer extracted groundwater to the treatment system. A transfer
pump and polyvinyl chloride (PVC) piping are used to direct the water stream through sediment filters
and liquid-phase GAC vessels connected in series. The treated groundwater is discharged to the
sanitary sewer under an East Bay Municipal Utilities District (EBMUD) discharge permit.

The GRS system was shut down on March 24, 2000, pending system evaluation. Cumulative GRS
flow rates, total volume exiracied, and influent, intermediate, and effluent sample concentrations are
presented in Table 3.

SUMMARY AND STATUS OF INVESTIGATION

The table below presents the estimated amounts of hydrocarbons removed by the AS/SVE system since
the last reporting period and since startup.

Period Pounds of Hydrocarbons Gallons of Hydrocarbons
Removed Removed
6/31/00 - 8/10/00 7 1
To Date <68 <11

The table below presents the estimated amounts of hydrocarbons removed by the GRS since the last

reporting period and since startup.

Period Pounds of Hydrocarbons Gallons of Hydrocarbons
Removed Removed
6/31/00 - 8/10/00 0 0
To Date 29 5
2
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LIMITATIONS

This report was prepared in accordance with generally accepted standards of environmental practice in
California at the time this investigation was performed. This report has been prepared for
ExxonMobil, and any reliance on this report by third parties shall be at such party’s sole risk.

ERI recommends forwarding cbpies of this repott to:

Ms. Eva Chu

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
Department of Environmental Health

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Room 250
Alameda, California 94502-6577

Mr. Stephen Hill

California Regional Water Quality Control Board
San Francisco Bay Region

1515 Clay Street, Suite 1400

Qakland, California 94612

Please call Mr. James F. Chappell at (415) 382-4323 with any questions regarding this project.

Sincerely,
Environmental Resolutions, Inc.

> Copld

‘% E.G 5353“\ Fames F. Chappell
Assistant Project Manager




ERE 250611 .R{2 Former Exxon Service Station 704, Alameda, California September 11, 2000
Attachments: Table 1: Cumulative Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Data
Table 2: Cumulative Hydrocarbon Removal and Emissions for Soil Vapor
Extraction System
Table 3: Operation and Performance Data for Groundwater Remediation System
Plate 1: Site Vicinity Map
Plate 2: Generalized Site Plan
Attachment A: Groundwater Sampling Protocol
Attachment B: Laboratory Analysis Reports and Chain of Custody Records
Attachment C: AS/SVE System Operation Data From Previous Consultants
Attachment D: ERI SOP-25 "Hydrocarbons Removed from a Vadose Well"
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TABLE 1
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 7-0104
1725 Park Street
Alameda, Califarnia
(Page 1 of 15}

Well ID # Sampling SUBJ DTw Elev. TPPHg MTBE B T E X Oxygenated
Compounds
(TOC) Date Covrrriennnnrernsis feet..........onl T T T PP T PP PTTPPTPTPRo MG/, >
MW1 09/12/94 NLPH 7.11 10.24 1,600 - 200 1.9 210 6.6 -
{17.35) 10/01/94 NLPH 7.4 9.91 1,400° 200 <0.5 160 6.6
01/13/95 NLPH 5.13 12.22 2,100° 410 17 280" 82
04/27/95 NLPH 4.57 10.78 4,700 -—- 460 41 340 270 -
08/03/95 NLPH 7.46 9.89 1,900 n 140 <5.0 160 9.9
10/17/95 NLPH 7.67 9,68 280 5.5 6.2 <0.5 13 0.75
01/24/96 NLFPH G.52 10.83 740 440 21 1.4 38 31 -
04/24/96 NLPH 5.95 11.40 7,800 250 200 110 1,000 740
07/26/96 NLPH 7.60 9.75 620 23 8.0 Q.99 26 1.0 ---
10/30/96 NLPH 8.06 9.29 700 33 14 2.9 85 3.5
01/31/97 NLPH 5.12 12.23 7,600 <200 420 1n 1,400 480 ---
04/10/97 --- --- --- --- - - .- - - -
07/10/97 NLPH 7.54 9.81 580 12 10 <05 <{.5 <0.5 e
10/08/97
01/28/98 NLPH 4.48 12.87 820 <2.5° 110 2.8 170 14
04/14/98 - 4.69 12.686 -- - .- - —a - -
07/30/98 NLPH 6.19 11.16 2,700 4] 210 <5.0 550 <5.0 -
10/19/98 NLPH 6.72 i0.63 -- - --- -— --- e --
01/13/98 NLPH 6.52 10.83 491 9.78 8.0 <05 <05 <0.5
04128799 5.37 11.98
07/09/99 NLPH 6.39 1G.96 1,030 10.6 114 8.07 184 0.644 -
10/25/99 NLPH 6.68 10.67
01/21/00 NLPH 6.20 11.15 <50 5.1 <1.0 <1.0 < 1.0 <1.0 -
04/14/00 NLPH 5.18 12.17 —

07/05/00 NLFH 5.93 11.42 BB 200 4.3 <0.5 0.61 <0.5 -



TABLE 1
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 7-0104
1725 Park Sueet
Alameda, California
(Page 2 of 15)

Well 1D # Sampling SUBJ DTW Elev. TPPHg MTBE B T E X

Oxygenated

Compounds

(TOC) Date e (= SRR it e e s UE Lo e >
MW?2 09/12/94 NLPH 6,71 9.96 31,000 4,400 120 1,700 2,100
{16.67) 10/01/94 NLPH 7.22 9.45 43,000° 4,500 250 1,800 2,400
01/13/95 NLPH 4.46 12.21
04127195 NLPH 6.92 9.75 44,000 7,000 840 2,400 3,400
DB/03/95 NLPH 6.96 .71 30,000 37,000 4,600 170 1,600 1,100
10/17/95 NLPH 7.83 8.84 45,000 14,000 5,400 190 2,000 1,500
01/24/96 NLPH 6.45 10.22 30,000 4,100 5,000 810 2,200 2,200
04/24/96 NLPH 6.00 10.67 34,000 22,000 8,700 410 2,200 2,000
07/26/96 NLPH 7.14 9,53 40,000 18,000 10,000 <200 1,500 760
10/30/96 NLPH 6.95 9.72 43,000 18,000 9,100 <250 2,400 730
01731797 NLPH 307 11.60 28,000 8,000° 2,400 630 1,501 3,300
04/10/97
07/10/97 NLPH 7.34 9.33 18,000 2,600 2,900 82 1,500 530
10/08/97
(1/28/98 NLPH 4,46 12.21 29,000 28,000° 5,600 410 1,500 720
04/14/98 4.48 12.19
07/30/9% NLPH 6.01 10.66 24,000 6,300 7,500 <200 1,300 280
10/19/98 NLPH 6.35 10.32
01/13/99 NLPH 6.54 10.13 18,400 2,200 4,750 211 1,760 45.3
04/28/99 5.54 11.13
07/09/99 NLPH 6.45 10.22 14,100 3,410 4,270 §0.1 1,300 33D
10/25/99
01/21/00
02/11/00 NLPH <50 15 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0
04/14/00 NLPH 4.69 11.98
07/05/00 NLPH 5.44 11.23 150 86 15 <0.5 62 2.8 —

MW3 09/12/94 NLFH 6.58 10.53 3,100° 580 8 340 100 '

(17.11) 10/01/94 NLPH 6.85 10.26 3.800° 640 1l 230 130
01/13/93 NLPH 5.27 11.84 1,800 690 24 210 130
04/27/95 NLPH 6.05 11.06 7,500 940 15 8§10 530

08/03/95 NLFH 6.71 10.40 1,900 24 380 <50 140 45 -



TABLE 1
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 7-0104
1725 Park Street
Alameda, California
(Page 3 of 15)

Welt D # Sampling SUBJ DTW Elev. TPPHg MTBE B T E X Oxygenated
Compounds
{TOC) Date - 71 S R e e s WE L >
MW3 (cont.) 10/17/95 NLPH 7.46 5.65 6,100 <5.0 950 29 230 19¢
(17.11) 01/24/96 NLPH 5.83 11.28 3,000 <100 730 15 190 110
04/24/96 NLPH 5.38 11.73 11,000 < 100 1,200 130 1,000 1,400 e
07/26/%6 MLPH 6.80 16.31 2,500 250 800 16 24 56 -
10/30/96 NLPH 7.20 2.91 5,200 2,900 1,300 23 170 180 -
01/31/97 NLPH 4.31 12.80 - - -
0410497 -—- - -—- - - - - - ---
07197 - - - - — — -
10/08/97 - - - - - ---
01/28/98 NLFH 4.03 13.08 - - - -- — -
04/14/98 NLPH 3.80 13.31 - - — —
07/30/98 NLPH 5.84 11.27 - - - - -
10/19/98 NLPH 6.25 10.86 — - - -
01/13/99 NLPH 6.14 10.97 - — - — — -
04/28/99 4.93 12.16 — — — — -
07/09/99 — - — - - -
10/25/99 - - - = — - -
0172100 - B - = - — - - -
04/14/00 - e — e - - -
07/05/00 - - — - - - - . .
MW4 05/12/94 NLPH 6.80 10.54 5,200° - 900 57 310 490
(17.34) 10/01/94 NLPH 7.09 10.25 9,100 - 1,200 66 360 380 -
01/13/95 NLPH 4.66 12.68 25,0000 — 1,300 200 550 1,000 -
04/27/95 NLPH 5.54 11.80 5,900 - 650 130 350 390 -
08/03/95 NLPH 5.92 10.42 4,200 5,700 1,000 <12 170 i40 -
10/17/95 NLPH 7.50 9.84 6,900 1,700 1,300 30 360 380 ---
01/24/96 NLPH 5.81 11.53 6,300 830 1,900 46 290 330 ‘
04/24/96 NLPH 5.44 11.90 5,000 1.600 1,800 <20 190 130
07/26/96 NLPH 7.03 10.31 9,100 1,200 1,700 <25 340 180

10/30/96 NLPH 7.57 .77 5,300 1,500 1,100 35 420 300 --



TABLE 1
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MORNITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 7-0104
1725 Park Street
Alameda, California
(Page 4 of 15)

Well 1D # Sampling SUBJ DTW Elev. TPPHg MTBE B T E X

Oxygenated
Compounds
{TOC) Date o feel...........ooeeee 2 e s U/l =
MWd4(cont)  OL/31/97 NLPH 4.22 13.12 6,500 40,000 1,200 28 490 130
(17.34) 04/10497 -- - - - -- - - -
o7 197 NLPH 7.56 9.78 10,000 11,000 1,100 120 470 720 -
10/08/97 -— - - --- - - --- = - -
01/28/98 NLPH 1.70 13.64 1,700 4,900 450 6.8 220 73 -
04/14/98 381 13.53 -
07/30/98 NLPH 5.96 11.38 2,500 2,800 680 <10 220 56 -
10/19/98 NLPH 6.51 10.83 - - - - - e
01/13/99 NLFH 6.24 11.10 2,140 1,800 146 <10 60.9 16.2 -
04/28/99 -—- 4.80 12.54 - - - - - - -
07/09/99 NLPH 6.04 11.30 1,300 1,310 322 <2.5 6.1 <2.5 -
10/25/99 NLPH 6.51 10.83 - -- - - ---
01/21/00 NLFH 5.75 11.59 2,200 1,000 4190 3.70 40 14.4 -
04/14/00 NLPH 4.3% 12.95
07/05/00 NLFH 5.48 11.86 1,600 260 4 39 100 84 -
MW3 09/12/94 NLPH 7.12 9.59 10,000 2,300 17 320 230 -
(16.71) 10/01/94 Sheen 7.08 9.5 11,000* - 2,300 19 220 200 --
01/13/95  thickness of 4.85 11.86 - - e - - — —
04/27/95 NLPH 6.51 10.20 14,000 2,200 72 540 350 -
08/03/95 NLPH 7.24 9.47 < 10,000 39,000 2,100 <100 210 <100 ---
10/17/95 NLFH 7.80 §.91 13,000 38,000 1,800 14 240 170 -
011/24/96 NLPH 6.66 10.05 10,000 20,000 2,400 79 340 190 -
04/24/96 NLPH 5.80 10.91 13,000 33,000 3,700 120 520 170 -
07/26/96 NLPH 7.67 9.04 15,000 140,000 3,400 53 280 76 -
10/30/96 NLPH 7.1 8.94 10,000 110.000° 2,600 76 60 150 -
01/31/97 NLPH 4.90 11.81 10,000 34,000 2,400 66 430 140
04/10/97 - '
0710797 NLPH 7.65 9.06 2,800 36,000/52,000¢ 1,400 120 190 120 -
10/08/97 .- - - -- - - - - - -

01/28/98 NLPH 3.95 12.76 6,500 15,000° 1,500 34 73 57 --



TABLE 1
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Siation 7-0104
1725 Park Street
Alameda, California
(Page 5 of 15)

Well 1D # Sampling SUEJ DTW Elev. TPPHg MTBE B T E X

Oxygenated
Compounds
{TOC)Y Date e, e feet . e b U UL >
MW5(cont) 04/14/98 4.30 12.41 - - - --- - - -
(16.71) 07/30/98 NLPH 5.86 10.85 8,300 4,300 1,700 26 110 60 -
10419798 NLPH 6.20 10.51 - - - --- - -
01/13/99 NLPH .37 10.34 4,780 3,650 1,240 11.1 <10 <10 -
(34/28/99 5.25 1i.4¢ — - - - -
0770999 NLPH 6.08 10.63 4,360 2,360 1,780 18.6 45 <5.0 -
10/25/99 NLFH 6.46 10.25 - - - --
01/21/00 NLPH 5.79 i0.92 1,600 3,100 720 4.7 25 11.3 -
04/14/00 NLPH 4.57 12.14 -- - - - - - -
07/05/90 NLPH 5.37 11.34 5,100 380 1,800 14 52 3 -
MW6 09/12/94 NLPH 6.88 10.68 1,500° --- 150 4.4 170 85 -
(17.56) 10/01/94 NLPH 7.15 16.41 s 120 <{0.5 99 38 -
01/13/85 NLPH 4.80 12.76 9,900 - 710 220 780 1,100 -
04/27/95 NLPH 6.14 11.42 3,900 - 340 40 460 320 -
08/03/95 NLPH 6.83 10.73 1,100 6% 89 <2.5 110 63 -
10/17/95 NLPH 7.66 9.90 8,500 <30 410 74 350 110 -
01/24/%6 NLPH 5.86 11.70 3,000 <5.0 560 1,500 2,200 7,500 -
04/24/96 NLFH 5.39 12.17 15,000 230 460 570 1,400 3,300 -
07/26/96 NLPH 6.97 10.59 27,000 1,300 270 660 1,600 5,500
10/30/96 MLPH 7.45 10.11 28,000 900 490 440 1,800 6,200
01/31/97 NLPH 4.30 13.26 7,000 770 190 1,000 380 1,400
04/10/97 - - -- - -
07/10/97 NLPH 7.57 9.99 6,500 1,100 200 <50 300 860
10/08/97 NLPH 7.48 10.08 51,000 5BO 870 7,300 2,600 12,000 700°
01/28/98 NLPH 3.74 13.82 15,000 2,400° 6350 2,300 900 2,700
04/14/98 NLPH 3.92 13.64 25,000 2,100° 850 3,300 1,200 4,300
07/30/98 NLPH 6.09 11.47 5,900 910 270 63 500 630 l
10/15/98 NLPH 6.56 11.00 - - -—- --- -
01/13/99 NLPH 6.35 11.21 3,150 422 204 107 297 304 -

04/28/99 NLPH 4.89 12.67 15,300 436° 1,270 980 1,100 3,320 436°



TABLE 1
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 7-0104
1725 Park Street
Alameda, California
(Page 6 of 13)

Well 1D # Sampling susl DTW Elev. TPPHg MTBE B T E X Oxygenated
Compounds
(TOC) Date LI feel.. v e G DRI >
MWo(cont) 07/09/99 NLPH 6.07 11.49 1,140 439 121 $.05 160 4.69 -
(17.56) 10/25/99 NLPH 6.11 11.45 2,200 3,400 390 <10 2 12.1 -
01/21/00 NLFH 5.86 11.70 1,300 1,000 95 15 94 74 -
04/14/00 NLPH 4.29 13.27 13,000 420 440 630 840 3,000 -
07/05/00 NLPH 5.39 12.17 5,800 830 1,000 13 350 798 —
MW7 09/12/94 NLPH 6.43 10.69 6,000 - 490 50 280 0 -
(17.12) 10/01/94 NLPH 6.71 10.41 8,900 - 940 670 310 160 -—
01/13/95 NLPH 429 12.83 20,000° --- 390 780 970 4,200 -
04/27/95 NLPH 5.00 12.12 8,800 --- 410 32 410 230 -
08/03/95 NLPH 6.53 10.59 4,900 17,000 390 <50 290 <50 -
10/17/95 NLFH 7.23 9.89 6,700 17,000 530 26 240 25 .-
01/24/96 NLPH 5.26 11.86 9,300 60,000 2,000 3%0 350 230 -
04/24/96 NLPH 5.06 12.06 9,600 360,000 2,400 850 150 130 -
07/26/96 NLPH 6.62 10.50 4,500 86,000 330 5 60 46 -
10/30/96 NLPH 7.09 10.03 3,400 28,000 130 9.8 38 38 —
01731757 NLPH 3.65 13.47 31,800 45,000 300 18 48 37 -
04/10/97 - - - - - - e - -- -
07/10/97 NLPH 7.44 9.68 3,500 18,000 70 <25 <25 <25 -
10/08/97 -— - -— -— - -— - - - -
01/28/98 NLPH 3.06 14.06 100 250° 1.0 <0.5 <05 0.67 -
04/14/98 - 3.10 14.02 --- - - - -~ - -
07/30/98 NLPH 578 11.34 100 670 1.4 <0.5 <05 <{.5 ---
10/19/98 NLPH 6.25 1G.87 -- e - - -— -- .-
01/13/99 NLPH 5.98 11.14 273 530 <2.5 <25 <2.5 <2.5 ---
04/28/99 -~ 4.32 12.80 - - - o - -— -
07/09/99 NLPH 5.67 11.45 139 860 3.79 7.10 i.19 8.65 -
1G/25/99 NLPH 6.21 10.89 <50 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 --- l
0172140 NLPH 5.41 11.71 410 500 10 2.5 <1.0 2.5 -
04/14/00 NLPH 3.84 13.28 - - - - - - -—

07/45/00 NLPH 505 12.07 140 480 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.56 -—



TABLE 1
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONFTORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 7-0104
1725 Park Street
Alameda, California
{Page 7 of 15)

Well 1D # Sampling SUBJ DTW Elev. TPPHEg MTBE B T E X

Oxygenated
Compounds
{TOCY Date L feel ., P i i e e ORI >
MW8 [9/12/94 NLPH 6.42 9.91 <507 - <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 -
{16.33) 10/01/94 NLPH 6.62 9.7t <50 - <05 <{.5 <0.3 <5 -~
01/13/95 NLPH 5,25 11.08 <30 —en <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 -
04/27/95 NLPH 6.00 10.33 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <15 -
08/03/95 NLPH 6.28 10.05 <350 <23 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5 -
10/17/95 NLPH 6.93 2.40 . <50 <5.0 <0.5 <5 <0.5 <0.5 e
01/24/96 NLPH 57 10.62 <50 <50 <05 <{.5 <0.5 <5 —
04/24/96 NLPH 5.52 10.81 <50 <35.0 <D.53 <0.5 <05 <5 -
07/26/96 NLPH 6.27 10.06 <50 230 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
10/30/946 NLPH 5.69 9.64 <50 <50 <0.5 <{5 <0.5 <0.5
01/31/97 MNLPH 5.1% 1115 - - --- --- --- - —
04/10/97 - e v o - - -—- - -
07/10/97 -—- - --- - e --- -—- - - -
10/08/97 - - - -
01/28/98 NLPH 5.11 11.22 - —
04/14/98 NLFH 502 11.3% <50 <25 <0.5 <0.5 <Q0.5 <0.5 -
07/30/98 NLPH 5.84 10.49 <30 6.6 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 —
10/19/98 NLPH 6.07 10,26 <50 <25 <0.5 <05 <Q.5 <0.5 -
01/13/99 NLFH 5.59 10.74 <50 <2.0 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -—-
04/28/99 NLPH 5.38 10.95 <50 <0.5° <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 ND
07/05/99 NLPH 5.71 10.62 <350 3.01 <{0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 .-
10/25/99 NLPH 6.15 10.18 <50 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 -
01/21/00 NLFH 6.51 9.82 <50 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 < 1.0 <1.0 -
04/14/00 Brown 3.54 10.79 <350 <1 <l <1 <1 <1 --
07/05/00 NLPH 5.67 10.66 <50 <2 <0.5 <{.5 <{.5 <0.5 wan
MWe 09/12/94 NLPH 6.84 B.78 <50 <{.5 <0.5 <{.5 <0.5
(15.62) 10/01/94 NLPH 6.97 £.65 <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 )
01/13/95 NLPH 6.18 9.44 <50 e <{0.5 <0.5 <{.5 <0.5 -
04/27/95 NLPH 6.58 9.04 <50 <0.5 <0Q.5 <Q.5 <Q.5

08/03/95 NLPH 6.72 .90 <30 <25 <5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 ---



TABLE 1
CUMULATIVE GROUNDYWATEER. MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 7-0104
1725 Park Sireer
Alameda, Culifornia
{Page § of 15)

Wel I #  Sampling SURBI DTW Elev. TPPHg MTBE B T E X Oxygenated
Compeunds
(TOC) Date e feel.......cocoo.ee B e e UG/l IRTTTTR >
MW9(cont} 10/17/95 NLPH 7.09 853 <50 <3.0 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <{.5 -
(15.62) 01/24/96 NLPH 6.46 9.16 <350 <3.0 <0.3 <Q.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
04/24/96 NLFH 6.43 %19 <350 <50 <05 <0.5 <05 <0.5
07/26/96 NLPH 6.80 B.82 <50 <30 <0.5 <Q.5 <0.5 <0Q.5 --
10/30/96 NLPH 6.94 8.68 <50 <3.0 <0.5 <0Q.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
01/31/97 NLPH 6.10 $.52
04/10/97 - - - - -~ - - R - -
07/10/97
10/08/97 --- --- --- - --- --- --- --- - -
01/28/98 NLPH 5.66 9.96 - - - - - - ---
04/14/98 - --- --- - - - - --- - -
07/30/98 NLPH 6.17 9.45 - == - - - ---
10/19/98 NLPH 6.40 9.22 - - - - --- - -
H/13/99 NLPH 6.28 9.34
(4/28/99 NLPH 5.87 9.73 <50 <0.5° <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 ND
07/09/99 NLPH 6.24 b.38 <50 <2.0 <0.5 <03 <Q.5 <05 ---
10/25/99 NLFH 6.67 8.95 <50 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <10 ---
01/21/00 NLPH G.93 8.69 <50 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <10 ---
04/14/00 Turbid 6.05 9.57 <50 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1
07/65/00 NLPH 6.34 9.28 <50 <2 <5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 -
MW10 09/12/94 NLPH 7.04 9.75 71* - <Q.5 <0.5 1.6 <0.3 -
{16.79) 10/01/94 NLPH 7.30 9.49 330 1.1 <0.5 2.8 0.73
01/13/95 NLPH 6.04 10.75 90 - <{.5 <0.5 <0.5 <Q.5 -
04/27/95 NLPH 6.66 10.13 140 --- <{.5 <Q.5 5.4 1.3 -
0B/03/95 NLPH 7.23 9.36 150 <2.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
10717195 NLFH 7.93 8.86 <50 95 <05 <0.5 <03 <0.5
01/24/96 NLPH 6.43 10.36 760 24 1.6 0.52 62 28 ---
04/24/96 NLPH 6.42 10.37 110 6.8 <{0.5 <Q.5 7.1 <0.5 ---
07/26/96 NLPH 7.47 9.32 140 <50 <05 <0.5 12 0.86 -

10/30/96 NLPH 7.88 8.9t <50 5.6 <0.5 <Q.5 <05 <0.5 -



TABLE 1
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 7-0104
1725 Park Street
Alameda, California
(Page 9 of 13)

Well ID # Sampling SUBJ DTW Elev. TPPHg MTBE B T E X Oxygenated
Compounds
(TQC) Date L =TT fest.. e T R e e BE/L .. >
MW10{cont) a1/31/97 NLPH 5.88 10.91 <50 10 <0.5 <Q.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
(16.79) 04/10/97 -- -- - — - - - --- - --
07/10/97 NLPH 7.32 0.47 <50 <25 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 <05
10/08:97 - - -
12/12/97  Well destroyed.
MW11 10117195 NLPH 7.72 10.32 34,000 890 3,800 150 950 4,500 -
(18.04) 01/24/96 NLPH 597 12.07 44 000 <500 3,800 1,200 2,100 9,800 -
04/24/96 NLPH 5.84 12.20 34,000 720 2,900 1,400 1,700 8,300 -
07/26/96 NLPH 6.98 11.06 39,000 800 4,600 4,200 950 9,500 e
10/30/96 NLPH 7.54 10.50 53,000 930 4,200 3,000 2,100 9,600 -
01/31/97 NLPH 5.00 13.04 23,000 310° 170 2,500 940 4,300 e
04/10/97 NLPH - —- 29,000 200 1,200 440 970 6,400 -
07/10/97 NLPH 7.30 10.74 42,000 650 1,700 870 1,900 12,000 -
10/08/97 NLPH 7.62 10.42 42,000 1,190 1,700 2,500 1,400 9,900 1,300
1/28/98 NLPH 4.77 13.27 35,000 6,800° 1,400 3,500 1,700 7,900 -
(:4/14/98 NLPH 4.68 i3.36 15,000 1,200° 1,700 250 500 2,000 -
07/30/98 NLPH 6.33 1171 24,000 1,700 1,600 560 1,000 4,300 -
10/19/98 NLPH 6.05 i1.39 29,000 1,700 1,200 2,500 920 4,900 e
01/13/99 NLPH 6.42 11.62 50,900 1,920 2,210 6,440 2,030 10,600 -
04/28/99 NLFPH 5.30 12.74 59,400 2,350° 3,790 4,260 1,790 2,970 2,390°
07/09/99 NLPH 6.22 11.82 51,500 4,630 5,890 5,340 2,370 12,700 -
10/25/99 NLPH 6.77 11.27 51,000 1,700 3,900 5,800 2,300 12,300 -
01/21/00 NLPH .47 11.57 56,000 1,100 2,300 4,600 2,100 11,600 -
04/14/00 NLPH 5.09 12.95 42,000 2,100 3,000 2,600 1,600 §,000 -
07/D5/00 NLPFH 5.93 12.11 32,000 3,900 3,000 2,700 1,304 5,200
MW 12 10/17/95 NLPH 6.38 .92 <350 <50 <0.5 <{.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
(16.3) 01/24/96 NLPH 4.86 11.44 <50 <5.0 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 --=
04/24/96 NLPH 4.46 11.84 <50 <5.0 <0.5 G.68 <0.5 0.72 e
07/26/9% NLPH 5.90 10.40 <50 <5.0 <{.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -



TABLE 1
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMFPLING DATA
Fermer Exxon Service Station 7-0104
1725 Park Strect
Alameda, California
{Page 10 of 15)

Weil 1D # Sampling SUBJ DTW Elev. TPPHg MTBE B T E X

Otygenated

Compounds

{TQC) Date L e feet. o e = RO TN ORI TT TN L= >
MW12 {cont) 10/30/96 NLPH 6.56 9.74 <50 <5.0 <D.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 --
(16.3} 01/31/97 NLPH 4.57 11.73 <50 <5.0 <0.5 <{L5 <0.5 <0.5
04/10/97 - - - -—- --- -— -
07/10197 --- --- --- - -—- -
10/08/97 o --- - - - -
01/28/98 NLPH 3.90 12.40 - - - - - - ---
04/14/98 NLPH 3.67 12.63 - - - -- - -
07/30/98 NLPH 5.00 11.30 --- — - - -
10/19/98 NLPH - - --- - - -—- -— - -
01/13/99 NLPH 5,19 1L - - - - -
04/28/99 4.53 1177 - - - -~ .
07/09/99 - - — e — ---
10/25/99 - --- - -—
01/21/00 — - - — .- — — .- .
04/14/00 --- - - - - - - - - -
07/05/00 e — - - - - - - - o
EW-] 0%/12/94 NLPH 6.13 10.09 400" 40 <0.5 10 54
{l6.22) 10/01/94 NLPH 7.63 8,59 3,400 <{.5 44 30 11 -
01/13/95 NLPH 11.46 4.76 680" 40 <05 12 16 -
04/27/95 NLPH 15.47 0.75 --- - - --- - --- -
08/03/95 MNLPH 13.85 237 <125 590 2.7 <12 <1.2 <12
10/17/95 NLPH 8.05 8.17 3,600 4K 220 <0.5 160 36 -—
01/24/96 NLPH 11.07. 5.5 64 260 43 <0.5 1.3 . 0.53 -
04/24/96 NLFH 6.20 10,02 740 3,060 130 23 33 21 -
07/26/96 NLPH 13.93 2.29 <50 960 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
10/30/96 NLPH 13.74 2.48 <350 5,300 0.52 <05 <0.5 <5 -

01/31/97 NLPH 8.40 7.82 — --- — - — - — '

04/10/97 - -~ - - - -
07/10/97 --- - e

10/08/97 --- - - - --- - - -— — -
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TABLE 1

CUMULATIVE GROUNRDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 7-0104
1725 Park Strect
Alameda, Califernia
(Page 11 of 15)

Well 1D # Sampling SUBJ DTW Elev. TPPHg MTBE B T E X Oxygenated
Compounds
{TOC) Date LN feet.................... D e S PET! BE L i i >
EW-I (cont.) 01/28/98 NLPH 3.35 12.87 — - o - - - —
(16.22) 04/14/98 NLPH 3.52 12.70 --- —— - - - - —
07/30/98 NLFH 5.48 10.74 -~ - - - — - -
10/19/98 NLPH 5.77 10.45 --- - . - . - —
01/13/99 NLPH 5.49 10.73 - - - — - - —
04/28/99 NLPH 4.31 11.91 - - - o - - -
(7/09/99 - - - - - - - - - —
10/25/99 -- - -= --- -— - - - - .
01/23/00 - e - - - —- - - - —
04/14/00 --- --- - - -- - —- — - —
07/05/00 - - - - .- - - — - —
EW-2 09/12/94 NLPH 6.09 9.96 8,800° - 2,000 79 180 290 .-
(36.035) 10/01/94 NLFH 7.32 8.73 9,500 - 1,400 6.7 700 310 -
01/13/95 NLPH 14.38 1.67 5.700° - 930 270 A 280 ---
04/27/95 NLPH 15.23 0.82 - - - —- - — -
08/03/95 NLFH 7.19 8.86 830 1,600 170 27 35 64 --
10/17/95 NLFH 18.97 -2.92 180 3,600 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 5.1 ---
01/24/96 NLPH 20.32 -4.27 1,700 6,400 290 B2 14 170 ---
04/24/96 NLFH 9.46 6.59 3,500 7.300 670 200 110 490 -
07/26/96 NLFH 16.50 -0.45 1,400 14,000 250 56 10 220 -
10/30/96 NLPH 20.30 -4.25 1,500 13,000 200 44 8.8 190 -
01/31/97 NLPH 19.21 -3.16 - - - - — - —
04/10/97 - - - - - - - - - -
07/10/97 - —- - - -— - - — - —
10/08/97 - - - -- - - - - - -
01/28/98 NLPH 3.35 12.70 - . - o - - -
04/14/98 NLPH 345 12.60 - - —— - - - -
07/30/98 NLPH 11.50 4.55 - -- - - - - -
10/19/98 NLPH 5.67 10.38 --- -- - - - - -
04/13/9% NLPH 9.57 6.48 - - -— - - — -



TABLE 1
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 7-0104
1725 Park Sureet
Alameda, California
(Page 12 of 13)

Well [D # Sampling SUBJ DTW Eley. TPPHg MTRE B T E X

Oxygenated

Compounds

(TOC) Date S feel. .. B i e e LT P PPPP >
EW-2 (cont.)  04/28/9% NLPH 10.15 5.90
(16.05) 07:/09/99 -- - - --- - - --- -- - ---
10/25/99
01/21/00 - - - - .- - - — - —
04/14/00 - - - e - - - - - -—
0710500 - — - - - --- - - — -
EW-3 09/12/94 NLPH 6.12 9.90 a00* - 44 39 12 31 e
(16.02) 10/01/94 NLPH 10.52 5.50 140° - 12 0.42 1.7 3.7 -
01/13/95 NLPH 18.13 2,11 230° o 4.6 7.6 1.2 6.6 -
04/27/95 NLPH 23.07 -7.05 -- - - - -n .- —
08/03/95 NLPH 22.90 -6.B8 <200 1,400 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 -
10117195 NLPH 22.87 -6.85 74 2,400 4.4 <0.5 <frL3 <05 ---
01/24/96 NLPH 20.97 -4.05 120 2,300 16 <0.3 <5 <0.5 -
04/24/96 NLFH 18.10 -2.08 180 3,800 34 37 8.9 11 ---
07/26/96 NLPH 13.14 2.88 180 2,600 45 0.7 <0.5 2.1 ---
10/30/96 NLPH 9.24 6.78 660 2,500 60 8.2 <0.5 100 -
01/31/97 NLPH 11.10 4.92 -— -- — . - - -
04/10/97 - - — .- - — — — — -
07/10/97
10/08/97 - - - - -- - - - - -
01/28/98 NLPH 3.42 12.60 - - - - - - -
04/14/98 NLPH 3.50 12.52 -- --- --- - - - -
07/30/98 NLPH . 1BS7 -2.55 o -— - - .- .
10/19/98 NLPH 5.65 10.37 - --- - - -- - .
0t/13/29 NLPH 13.85 217 - - e - en . -
04/28/99 NLPH 4.2 11.50

07/09/59 )

10/25/99 - - -— - . - - - - .
31721500 - e - - - - - — — -
04714100

07/05/00



TABLE 1
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 7-0104
1725 Park Street
Alameda, California
(Page 13 of 15}

Wwell 1D # Sampling SUB! DTW Elev. TPPHg MTBE B T E X Oxygenated
Compounds
(TOC) Date C it (i< FOPPOO P e e s UB Lot e >
Ew-4 09/12/94 NLPH 5.69 10.92 4,000" -— 1,700 12 210 77 .-
(16.61) 10:01/94 NIL.LPH 7.90 871 460* -— 100 1.5 13 11 -
01/13/95 NLPH 11.36 5.25 520* —— 89 8.8 1.6 82 -
04/27/93 NLPH 16.30 0.31 -—- - -—- --- -—- - .
8/03/95 NLPH 6.45 10.16 42,000 17,000 3,100 1,100 2,000 8,200 -
10417/95 NLPH 15.89 0.72 92 2,500 6.3 <0.5 <5 <0.5 -
31/24/96 NLPH 6.03 10.58 220 9,200 79 15 29 10 -
(4/24/90 NLPH 4.97 11.64 4,000 860 49 36 09 1,100 -
07/26/96 NLPH 6.54 16.07 2,900 15,000 610 6.2 200 300 -
10/30/96 NLPH .53 10.08 550 3,400 68 11 <2.5 71 .
01/31/97 NLPH 3.98 12.63 - --- . - . -- -—
04/10/97 - - - --- - - — - -
07/10/97 -
10/08/97 - - - - - - - - - -
01/28/98 NLPH 3.22 13.39
04/14/98 NLPH 3.20 13.41
0730498 NLPH 4.89 11.72 —
10/19/98 NLPH 516 11.45 --- - . - —— - -
01/13/99 NLFPH 5.57 11.04 - e -—- -—- --- - -
04/28/99 NLFH 4.27 12.34 -—- - - - - - -
07/09/00 - .- - - - - - [ —— ——
10/25/99 " - - nes e -- -—- -- - -
01/21/00 — - — , — — - - -
0471400 - - - - -— — -
07/05/00 - -~ = - aon --n - — -— -
EW-5 09/12/94 NLPH 6.30 10.21 180° - 26 1.7 11 12 - ‘
(16.51) 101/94 NLPH 11.83 4.68 130° - 16 0.92 5.7 8.5 -
01/13/95 NLPH 12.54 3.97 130° - 0.6 0.8 0.6 2.9 ---

04/27/95 NLPH 13.11 3.40 - - . - - — —



TABLE 1
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 7-0104
1725 Park Street
Alameda, California
{Page 14 of 15)

Well ID # Sampling SUBJ DTW Elev. TPPHg MTBE B T E X Oxygenated
Compounds
(TOC)Y Date L | 5 SRR T e e e R L e e e >
EW-5{cont) 08/03/95 NLPH 11.9% 4.52 0 210 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
(16.51) 10/17/95 NLPH 13.43 3.08 78 50 1.5 <{.5 <0.5 3.0 -
01/24/96 NLPH 9.72 6.79 2,500 350 280 66 22 370
04/24/96 NLPH 813 8.38 6,400 400 690 240 3BO 1,300 -—-
07/26/96 NLPH 10.00 4.51 850 84 82 25 2.4 00
10/30/96 NLPH 0.82 6.69 1,200 68 110 5.1 22 120 -
01/31/97 NLPH 0.0 7.51 - - -— - -
04/10/97 —
Q711097 - - - -
10/08/97
01/28/98 NLPH 3.54 12.97
04/14/98 WLFH 3.65 12.86 - - --- -— -- - -
07/30/98 NLPH 7.63 5.88 - - - -
10/19/98 NLPH 5.75 10.76 - - e — —— — -
01/13/99 NLPH 7.03 9.48 - - - --- - — .
(4/28/99 NLPH 8.80 7.71 — - - - - - —
07/09/99 - -~ - - - -
10/25/99
01/21/00 --- - - - - — - - — -
04/14/0G - --- - -- - - ---

07/05/00 -- - - - - - . - - —




TABLE 1
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 7-0104
1725 Park Street
Alameda, California
{Page 15 of 15)

Notes:
SUB = Results of subjective evaluation, liguid-phase hydrocarbon thickness in feet.
TOC = Elevation of 1op of well casing; in feet above mean sea level.
DTW = Depth to water.
Elev, = Elevation of groundwater in feet above mean sea level.
TPPHg = Total purgeable petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline analyzed using EPA method 5030/8015 (modified).
MTBE = Methyl tertiary butyl ether analyzed using EPA Method 80218,
BTEX = Benzene, teluene, ethyibenzene, and total xylenes analyzed using EPA Method 8021B.
Oxygenated = Oxygenates compounds analyzed using EPA Method 8260.
Compounds
NLFPH = No liquid-phase hydrocarbons.
* = MTBE confirmatory analysis performed using EPA Method 8260.
--- = Mot Sampled.
ug/L = Micraograms per liter.
< = Less than the stated laboratory method detection limit.
a = Total volatile hydrecarbons by DHS /LUFT Manual Method.
b = Resuits obtained from a 1:10 dilution analyzed on Tanuary 17, 1993.
c = Methy] testiary butyl ether by EPA Method §26¢ (GC/MS).

Data prior to second Quarter 2000 provided by Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc.



TABLE 2
CUMULATIVE HYDROCARBON REMOVAL AND EMISSIONS FOR
SOIL YAPOR EXTRACTION SYSTEM
Former Exxon Service Station 7-0104
1725 Park Street
Alameda, California
{Page 1 of 2)

FIELD MEASUREMENRTS Analytical Laboratery Resulis TPPFHg Removal Beazene Removal Benzene
Date Sample Hour Meter Hoursof  Temp Vacuum Flow PID TPPHg Benzene Per Period Cumulative Per Period Curnulative Emission Rate
D COperation E in B0 1fm cfm ppmv mgh'l'i3 rng.frnJ Pounds Pounds Pounds Pounds Ibs/day
2/16/98  System startup 1,583 4] - --- -—
3/24/00  System shurdown pending evaluation 80.8 60.8 —
12,001

4/1/)¢  Environmental Resolutions Inc., assumed operation of the sysiem.

6/28/00  Sysiem upgrades completsd, system restarted.

A-INF 12,008 7 25 770.0
A-INT 18.1
A-EFF 13.3

Syswem shutdown for carbon changeout, 2 x 500-pounds.

T/11/00  System down upan arrival, restart.

A-INF 12,011 4 ] B 4,000 85 207.0 51 < 1.0 0.12 < 6.9 < 0.00 < 0.0 < 0.01
A-INT 2.1 < 10 < 1.0
A-EFF 0.0 < 10 < 1.0
7720/00 A-INF 12,226 215 78 G 4,504 57 423
A-INT 2.4
A-EFF 0.0
T30 A-INF 12,493 2a7 B7 9 4,500 95 266.0
A-INT 73.0
A-EFF 41.2

System shutdown for carbon changour, 2 x 500-pounds.

8/10/00  System dawn upon arrival for carbon changeout. System runuing on deparmre.

A-INF 12,733 & 80 30 800 L7 535 43 < 1 7.17 < 68.1 < Q.15 < 0.2 < (.00
A-INT 0.0 < 10 < 1
A-EFF Q.0 << iQ <1

Nates: Daua prior w April 1, 2000 provided by Delta Envirgonmental Consultanis, Inc.



TABLE 2
CUMULATIVE HYDROCARBON REMOVAL AND EMISSIONS FOR
SOIL VAPOR EXTRACTION SYSTEM
Former Exxon Service Station 7-G104
1725 Park Strevt
Alameda, California
Page 2 0f 2)

A-INF = Influent vapor sample collected prior to biofilters.
A-INT1 = Vapor sample collected after biofilters.
A-INT2 = Vapor sample collected after 1st carbon vessel.
A-INT3 = Vapor sample collected after 2nd carbon vessel.
A-EFF = Vapor sample collected from effluent sample port.
cfim = Cuhic feet per minute.
ppmY = Parts per million by volume
mgM® = Milligrams per cubic meter.

= Not sampled/not measured.
Removal rates are calculated using ERI SOP-25 "Hydrocarbons Removed from A Vadopse Well®.




TABLE 3
OPERATION AND PERFORMANCE DATA FOR
GROUNDWATER REMEDIATION SYSTEM
Former Exxon Service Station 7-0104
1725 Park Street
Alameda, California
(Page 1 of 10)

Total Average Labaratory Analytical Results TPPHg Removal Benzene Removal
Date Flow Flowrate Sample TPPHg B T E X Per Period Cumulative Per Period Cumulative
gal gpm 1D L UE > <, 5. Lo lbs.............. >

10/10/94 1,331,420 W-INF < 50 < 0.5 <{.5 <0.5 <@.5
W-EFF <« 50 < 0.5 <f.5 <0.5 <{.5

12/2/94 1,392,010 0.8 W-INF 65 1.9 0.9 <0.5 2.4 0.03 0.0 0.0006 0.00
W-EFF < 50 < 0.3 <0.5 <{0.5 <0.5

1/13/95 1,415,980 0.4 W-INF 1,000 < 0.3 <0.5 <05 <0.5 0.11 0.1 0.0002 (3.0
W-INT < 30 < .5 <0.5 <5 <0.5
W-EFF < 50 < 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5

2/23/95 1,494,030 1.3 W-INF 57 < 0.5 <{.5 <0.5 2.7 .34 0.5 0.0003 0.00
W-INT < 50 < 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <{.5
W-EFF < 50 < 03 <0.5 <0.5 <{}.5

3/14/95 - W-INF < 50 < 0.3 <0.5 <{.5 <0.5 - — - -
W-INT < 50 < 03 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
W-EFF < 50 < 0.5 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5

4/14/95 1,513,240 0.3 W-INF < 30 < 0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.01 0.5 0.0001 .00
W-INT < 30 < 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
W-EFF < 50 < 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <Q.5

3/18/95 1,714,830 4.1 W-INF NS - - - - - - - —

6/30/95 1,847,330 2.1 W-INF 1,700 480 23 66 180 2.44 29 0.6685 0.67
W-INT < 50 < {5 <0.5 <{.5 <0.5

W-EFF < 50 < 0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5



TABLE 3
OPERATION AND PERFORMANCE DATA FOR
GROUNDWATER REMEDIATION SYSTEM
Former Exzon Service Station 7-0104
1725 Park Street
Alameda, California

(Page 2 of 10}
Total Average Laboratory Analytical Results TPPHg Removal Benzene Removal
Date Flow Flowrate Sample TPPHg B T E X Per Period Curnulative Per Period Cumutative
gal gpm 1D LUV /L > < LSRR Loerrreeiirinnes bs.....c.oee >

7/12/95 1,908,730 36 W-INF 290 68 <2.0 2.4 5.6 0.51 34 0.1128 0.78
W-INT < 50 < 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
W-EFF < 50 < 0.5 <{0.5 <{.5 <0.5

8/9/95 2027 830 30 W-INF 6,600 1,700 260 370 550 342 6.9 (.8768 1.66
W-INT < 50 < 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
W-EFF < 50 < 0.5 <0.5 <5 <0.5

9/6/05 2,158,260 3.2 W-INF 120 17 0.84 1.0 3.0 3.65 i0.5 0.9325 2.59
W-INT < 50 < 0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5
W-EFF < 50 < 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5

10/31/95 2215310 1.1 W-INF 160 22 0.97 1.2 4.0 0.07 10.6 0.0003 2.60
W-INT < 50 < 0.5 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5
W-EFF <« 50 < 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5

11/16/95 2,384,880 3.3 W-INF 120 4.9 <{L5 <{.5 59 0.20 10.8 0.019) 2.62
W-INT < 50 < 0.5 <53 <0.5 <0.3
W-EFF < 50 < 0.5 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5

12/14/95 2,453,200 1.7 W-INF 450 46 16 4.0 63 0.16 10.9 0.0145 2.63
W-INT < 50 < 0.5 <0.5 <{r5 <0.5
W-EFF < 50 < 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5

1/5/96 2,516,900 2.0 W-INF 240 26 2.4 1.2 20 0.18 11.1 0.6191 2.65
W-INT < 50 < 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5

W-EFF < 50 < 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5



TABLE 3
OPERATION AND PERFORMANCE DATA FOR
GROUNDWATER REMEDIATION SYSTEM
Former Exxon Service Station 7-0104
1725 Park Sereet
Alameda, California
{Page 3 of 10}

Total Average Laboratory Analytical Results TPFHg Removal Benzene Removal
Date Flow Flowrate Sample TPPHg B T E X Per Period Cumulative Per Period Cumulative
gal gpm 1D BT RO DT TOITPPPOR: UG/ L > < Ibs............... i s, i, >

2114196 2,680,160 2.8 W-INF 470 43 3.5 <(L5 53 0.48 11.6 0.0469 2.70
W-INT < 50 < 0.5 <0.5 <5 <0.5
W-EFF < 50 < 0.5 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5

312/96 2,767,820 2.3 W-INF 620 60 9.8 3.9 70 0.40 12.0 0.0376 2.74
W-INT < 50 < 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
W-EFF < 50 < 0.3 <0.5 <0.5 <Q.5

4/16/96 2,927,390 32 W-INF 790 120 27 8.8 120 0.94 12.9 0.11%6 2.86
W-INT < 30 < 0.3 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
W-EFF < 50 < 0.3 <Q.5 <0.5 <{).5

5/7/96 2,971,100 1.4 W-INF 430 66 2.7 3 32 0.22 13.2 .0339 2.89
W-INT < 50 < 0.5 <0.3 <(L3 <0.5
W-EFF < 30 < 0.5 <05 <{.5 <{.5

6/11/96 3,109,730 2.8 W-INF 2,900 470 120 19 410 1.92 15.1 0.3094 3.20
W-INT < 50 < 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
W-EFF < 50 < .5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5

7/9/96 3,232,330 30 W-INF 490 55 6.2 <0.5 110 1.73 16.8 0.2680 3.47
W-INT < 1) < 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <{.5
W-EFF < 50 < 0.5 <0.5 <{.5 <{.5 '

8/8/96 3,365,060 31 W-INF 580 4% 4.6 <1.0 75 0.59 17.4 0.0575 3.53
W-INT < S0 < 0.5 <0.5 <8.3 <{.5

W-EEFF < 50 < 0.5 <05 <(.5 <0.5



TABLE 3
OPERATION AND PERFORMANCE DATA FOR
GROUNDWATER REMEDIATION SYSTEM
Former Exxon Service Station 7-0104
1725 Park Street
Alameda, California
(Page 4 of 100

Tatal Average Laboratory Analvtical Results TPPHg Removal Benzene Removal
Date Flow Flowrate Sample TPPHg B T E X Per Period Cumulative Per Period Cumulative
gat £pm ID LU ORI ug/le > = 1bs............... S STITTITrIy bs............. >
9/5/986 W-INF 740 67 19 10 72
W-INT < 50 < 03 <0.5 <D.5 <0.5
W-EFF < 50 < 035 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
1012196 3,530,230 2.1 W-INF 980 130 39 7.8 130 1.07 18.5 0.1231 3.05
W-INT < 50 < 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
W-EFF < 50 < 0.5 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5
11/8/96 3,657,370 24 W-INF 480 42 7.1 0.69 79 077 19.2 0.0911 3.74
W-INT < 50 < 0.5 <{.5 <0.5 <0.5
W-EFF < 30 < 0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5
12/9/96 3,735,630 1.8 W-INF < 50 < 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.17 19.4 0.0139 373
W-INT < S0 < 05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
W-EFF <« 50 < 05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
21797 3,735,730 0.0 W-INF 6S0 a9 20 20 91 0.00 19.4 0.0000 373
W-ANT < 50 < 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
W-EFF < 50 < 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
2/10/97 3,735,360 (.0 W-INF 860 100 24 1.4 160 - —-
W-INT < 50 < 0.5 <0.5 <{.5 <{1.5
W-EFF < 50 < 03 <0.5 <035 <03
3/20/97 3,243,430 2.0 W-INF 86 < 0.5 <0.5 <05 5.1 0.43 19.8 0.0452 3.80
W-INT < 50 < (.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5

W-EFF < 50 < 0.3 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5



TABLE 3
OPERATION AND PERFORMANCE DATA FOR
GROUNDWATER REMEDIATION SYSTEM
Former Exxon Service Station 7-0104
1725 Park Street
Alameda, California
(Page 5 of 10)

Total Average Laboratory Analytical Results TFPHg Removal Benzene Removal
Date Flow Flowrate Sample TPPHg B T E X Per Period Cumulative Per Period Cumulative
gal gpm 1 e e U Lo >l bs..ieneen Coviireerieenns Ths..ovinninnns >

4/3/97 3,918,650 3.7 W-INF 690 31 6.1 <5.0 89 0.24 20.1 £.009% 3.81
W-INT < L0 < 10 <10 <10 <10
W-EFF < 50 < 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <03

317197 4,092,720 3.6 W-INF 1,000 37 29 11 110 ‘ 1.22 21.3 0.0638 3.87
W-INT < 50 1.L <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
W-EFF < 50 < 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5

6/11/97 4,144 600 1.0 W-INF 570 i3] 14 4.7 75 0.34 21.7 0.0266 3.90
W-INT < 50 0.57 <0.5 <0.5 <{.5
W-EFF < 50 < 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <{.3

6/25/97 4,273,310 e W-EFF < 50 < 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <3 - - - -

7/24/97 4,363,090 3.5 W-INF 470 25 8.8 3.7 49 0.95 22.6 0.0828 398
W-INT < 5{ < 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
W-EFF < 50 < 0.5 <0.5 <5 <0.5

2/4/97 4,408,100 2.8 W-INF 610 48 18 6.2 9 0.20 22.8 0.0137 4.00
W-INT < 50 " 076 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
W-EFF < 50 < 0.5 <{.5 <0.5 <0.5

10/21/97 4,496,810 0.8 W-INF 250 16 5.4 2.3 29 .32 231 0.0236 4.02 '
W-INT < 50 < 0.5 <0.5 <{.5 <0.5
W-EFF < S0 < 0.5 <{.5 <0.5 < (.5

11/4/97 4,553,090 2.8 W-INF 510 22 9.8 13 60 0.18 23.3 0.0089 4.03
W-INT < 50 0.82 <0.5 <0.3 0.3

W-EFF < 50 < 0.5 <0.3 <0.5 <Q.5



TABLE 3
OPERATION AND PERFORMANCE DATA FOR
GROUNDWATER REMEDIATION SYSTEM
Former Exxon Service Station 7-0104
1725 Park Street
Alameda, California
(Page 6 of 10)

Total Average Laboratory Analytical Results TPPHg Removal Benzene Removal
Date Flow Flowrate Sample TPPHg B T E X Per Period Cumulative Per Period Cumulative
gal gpm ID it UE L, >l L TR [T lbs.............. >

12/5/97 4,588,340 0.8 W-INF 79 1.5 <{.5 <{.5 53 0.09 23.4 0.0034 4.03
W-INT < 50 < 0.5 <05 <5 <0.5
W-EFF <« 50 < Q.5 <0.5 <03 <0.5

1/8/98 4,625,400 0.8 W-INF 83 2.6 074 <0.5 5.4 0.03 234 0.0006 4.03
W-INT < 50 < 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
W-EFF < 50 0.58 <0.5 81 1.5

3/3/98 4,662,470 0.5 W-INF < 50 0.54 <0.5 <Q.5 0.88 0.02 234 {4.0005 4.03
W-INT < 50 < 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.5
W-EFF < Sl < 0.5 <{.5 <0.3 <0.3

4/2/9% 4,702,760 0.9 W-INF 1,100 170 32 12 160 0.19 23.6 0.0286 4.06
W-INT < 50 < 0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5
W-EFF < 50 < 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5

5/4/98 4,786,330 1.8 W-INF 1,000 140 23 8.5 150 0.73 24.4 0.1079 4.17
W-INT < 50 < 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.5
W-EFF < 50 < 0.5 <{Q.5 <{.5 <{.5

6/10/98 4,852,030 1.2 W-INF 670 110 16 7.6 74 .46 24.8 0.0684 4.24
W-INT < 50 < .5 <0.5 <05 <0.5
W-EFF < 30 < 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5

77798 4,951,910 2.6 W-INF 690 81 13 6.3 33 0.57 25.4 {1.0836 4.32
W-INT < 200 < 2.0 <20 <20 <24

W-EFF < 50 < 0.5 <0.5 <{.5 <0.5



TABLE 3
OPERATION AND PERFORMANCE DATA FOR
GROUNDWATER REMEDIATION SYSTEM
Former Exxon Service Station 7-0104
1723 Park Sureet
Alameda, California
(Page 7 of 1(H

Totat Average Laboratory Analytical Results TPPHg Removal Benzene Removal
Date Flow Flowrate Sample TPPHg B T E X Per Pericd Cumulative Per Period Cumulative
gal £pm 1D L P TR PION UE L | Ibs.. ... e s >

8/4/98 5,039,980 2.2 W-INF 230 36 6.4 2.5 17 0.34 25.7 0.0460 4.37
W-INT < 50 < ®.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
W.EFF < 50 < 0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5

9/3/98 5,080,850 0.9 W-INF 280 13 2.0 6.4 21 0.09 25.8 0.0083 4.38
W-INT < 50 < 0.5 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5
W-EFF < 30 < 0.5 <0.5 <{.5 <0.5

10/20/98 NM W-INF 740 43 54 25 110 -— - - -
W-INT < 50 < 0.5 <0.5 <{.3 <0.5
W-EFF <« 50 < 03 <{.3 <(.5 <0.5

11/9/98 5,232,360 1.6 W-INF 300 37 10 8.4 43 0.37 26.2 0.0315 4.41
W-INT < 50 < 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
W-EFF < 50 < 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5

12/8/9% 5,284,180 1.2 W.INF 700 B2 25 13 100 0.22 26.4 0.0257 4.43
W-INT < 50 < 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <{.5
W-EFF < 50 < 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 < (.5

1/13/99 3,377,930 1.3 W-INF 1,030 155 46.3 52.7 733 0.68 27.1 0.,0925 4.53
W-INT < 300 < 3.0 <5.0 <5.0 <50
W-EFF <. 500 < 5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0

/8/99 5,441,820 1.7 W-INF 260 31 2.0 2.4 33 0.34 2.4 0.0495 4.58
W-INT < 50 < 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5

W-EFF < 30 < 0.5 <0.5 <{.5 <0.5



TABLE 3
OPERATION AND PERFORMANCE DATA FOR
GROUNDWATER REMEDIATION SYSTEM
Former Exxon Service Station 7-0104
1725 Park Street
Alameda, California
{Page 8 of 10)

Total Average Laboratory Analytical Results TPPHg Removal Benzene Removal
Date Flow Flowrate Sampie TPPHg B T E X Per Period Cumulative Pet Pericd Cumulative
gal £pim ID e ug/h > 0 b v Ibs....oonnn >

3/8/99 5,509,090 1.7 W-INF 800 87 16 8.5 i40 (.30 279 £.0331 4.61
W-INT 50 < 0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5
W-EFF 50 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5

4/5/99 5,571,890 1.6 W-INF 500 36.6 122 5.84 20.9 0.34 280 0.0323 4.64
W-INT 500 < 5.0 <50 < 5.0 <50
W-EFE 500 < 5.0 <50 <35.0 <5.0

/699 5,621,560 1.1 W-INE 310 45 6.0 0.8a 41 0.17 28.2 0.0169 4.66
W-INT 50 < 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <{.5
W-EFF 50 < 0.5 <{.5 <0.5 <0.5

6/7/99 5,706,250 1.8 W-INF 250 24.8 <2.5 <2.5 8.74 0.20 284 0.0246 4.68
W-INT 100 < 1.0 <1.0 < 1.0 <1.0
W-EFF 250 < 2.5 <2.5 <2.5 <2.5

/28799 3,805,010 1.3 W-INF 100 7.00 <1.0 2.40 6.40 0.14 28.5 0.0131 4.70
W.INT 50 < 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
W-EFF 50 < 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.,5

8/9/99 5,849,280 2.6 W-INF 500 17.1 5.88 <5.0 26.8 0.11 287 .0044 4.70
W-INT 250 < 2.5 <2.5 <25 <25
W-EFF 250 < 2.5 <2.5 <25 <2.5

9/7/99 5,880,860 0.8 W-INF 500 20.4 <5.0 < 5.0 31.1 (.13 28.8 0.0049 4,71
W-INT 50 < 0.5 <0.5 <03 <0.5
W-EFF 50 < 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5



TABLE 3
OPERATION AND PERFORMANCE DATA FOR
GROUNDWATER REMEDIATION SYSTEM
Former Exxon Service Station 7-0104
1725 Park Street
Alameda, California
(Page 9 of 10)

Total Average Laboratory Analytical Results TPPHg Removal Benzene Removal
Date Flow Flowrate Sample TPPHg B T E X Per Period Cumulative Per Period Cumulative
gal £pm 1D LT TP eTOI B/ L > < s, Cvviiieiieans Ibs......oovie >

10/12/99 5,266,690 1.7 W-INF 100 2 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 0.21 29.0 0.0080 4.71
W-INT < 50 < 1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0
W-EFF < 50 < 1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <190

11/18/99 5,971,540 0.1 W-INF 660 66 7.8 5.6 57 0.02 29.0 0.0014 4,72
W-INT < 50 < 1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0
W-EFF < 30 < 1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0

12/9/99 5,992,780 0.7 W-INF 200 28 3.2 2.2 224 0.08 29.1 0.0083 4.72
W-INT1 < 50 < 1.0 <1.0 <14 <1.0
W-INT2 < 50 < 1.0 <1.0 <14 <1.0
W-EFF < 50 < 1.0 <14 < 1.0 <1.0

1/10/00 6,035,690 0.9 W-INF 120 11 1.5 1.8 145 0.00 26.2 0.0070 4,73
W-INT < 50 < Lo <1.0 <1.0 <10
W-EFF < 5 < 10 <1.0 < 1.0 <1.0

2/8/00 6,055,000 0.5 W-INF 130 14 <1.0 <1.0 11.9 0.02 292 (.3530 5.08
MID < 30 < 1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0
W-EFF < 50 < 1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0

3/24/00 6,080,125 0.4  System shutdown pending evaluation.

3/28/00 6,080,360 0.0 W-INF < 50 < 1.0 <10 <L.0 <10 0.02 29.2 0.0016 5.08
MID < 50 < 1.0 <1.0 <10 <1.0
W-EFF < 67 < 1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <14

3/28/00  System shutdown,

4/1/00  Environmental Resotutions, Inc, assumed operation of the remediation system.



TABLE 3
OPERATION AND PERFORMANCE DATA FOR
GROUNDWATER REMEDIATION SYSTEM
Former Exxon Service Station 7-0104
1725 Park Street
Alameda, California
{Page 10 of 10}

Notes:  Data prior to April 1, 2000 provided by Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc.

W- INF = Water sample collected at the influent sample location.
W-INT = Water sample collected at the intermediate sample location.
W-EFF = Water sample collected at the effluent sarnple location (EBMUD sampie focation SS#1).
gal = Gallons.
gpm = Gallons per minute.
ug/L = Micrograms per liter.
Ibs = Pounds.
TPPHg = Total purgeable petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoiine.
B = Benzene. '
T = Toluene.
E = Ethylbenzene.
X = Total Xylenes.
< = Less than the laboratory method detection limit as indicated.

- = Not measured/sampled/analyzed.
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ATTACHMENT A

GROUNDWATER SAMPLING PROTOCOL



GROUNDWATER SAMPLING PROTOCOL

The static water level and separate-phase product level, if present, in each well that contained water
and/or separate-phase product are measured with a ORS Interface Probe, which is accurate to the
nearest 0.01 foot, To calculate groundwater elevations and evaluate groundwater gradient, depth to
water (DTW) levels are subtracted from top of casing elevations.

Groundwater samples collected for subjective evaluation are collected by gently lowering
approximately half the length of a clean Teflon® or polypropylene bailer past the air-water interface (if
possible) and collecting a sample from near the surface of the water in the well. The samples are
checked for measurable free-phase hydrocarbons or sheen. If appropriate, free-phase hydrocarbons
are temoved from the well.

Before water samples are collected from the groundwater monitoring wells, the wells are purged until
a minimum of three well casing volumes is purged and stabilization of the temperature, pH, and
conductivity is obtained. Water samples from the wells that do not obtain stability of the temperature,
pH, and conductivity are considered to be "grab samples”. The quantity of water purged from each
well is calculated as follows:

1 well casing volume = ®r’h(7.48) where:

r = radius of the well casing in feet.
h = column of water in the well in feet
(depth to bottom - depth to water)
748 = conversion constant from cubic feet to gallons
s = ratio of the circumference of a circle to its diameter

Gallons of water purged/gallons in 1 well casing volume = well casing volumes removed.

After purging, each well is allowed to recharge to at least 80% of the initial water level. Water
samples from wells that do not recover at least 80% (due to slow recharging of the well) between
purging and sampling are considered to be "grab samples”. Water samples are collected with a new,
disposable Teflon® or polypropylene bailer. The groundwater is carefully poured into selected sample
containers (40-milliliter (ml) glass vials, 1,000 ml glass amber bottles, etc.), which are filled so as to
produce a positive meniscus.

Depending on the required analysis, each sample container is preserved with hydrochloric acid, nitric
acid, etc., or it is preservative free. The type of preservative used for cach sample is specified on the
chain of custody form.

Each vial and glass amber boitle is sealed with a cap containing a Teflon® septum, and subsequently
examined for air bubbles to avoid headspace, which would allow volatilization to occur. The samples
are promptly transpotted in iced storage in a thermally-insulated ice chest, accompanied by a Chain of
Custody Record, to a California-certified laboratory.



ATTACHMENT B

LABORATORY ANALYSIS REPORTS
AND CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORDS



HOUSTON LABORATORY
8860 INTERCHANGE DRIVE

HOUSTON, TEXAS T7054
{713) 860-0901 .
oy T

Case Narrative for: 5 W
EXXON Company U.S.A. U

Certificate of Analysis Number:

00070104 o
Report To: roject Name: 2506134

Environmental Resolution, Inc. Site: 7-0104,20003755

Jim Chappeli Site Address: 1725 Park St

73 Digital Drive Suite 100 Alameda CA

Novato PO Number: EWRF20005322

California State: California

94949- State Cert. No.:

ph: (415) 382-8105 fax: (415) 382-1856 Date Reported:

Any data flags or qualily control exceptions associated with this report will be footnoted in the analytical result page(s) or the guality control
summary page(s).

Please do not hesftate to contact us if you have any questions or comments pertaining to this data report. Please reference the above Certificate of
Analysis Number. -

5PL, Inc. is pleased to be of service to you. We articipate working with you in fulfilling all your current and future analytical needs.

This report shall not be reproduced except in full, without the written approval of the faboratory. The reported results are only representative of the
samples submitted for testing.

\
sHrva Mt -
Miest, Sonia Date
Seniar Project Manager




' HOUSTON LABORATORY
8280 INTERCHANGE DRIVE
HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054
® (713} 660-0801
l EXXON Company U.S.A.
Certificate of Analysis Number:
l 00070104
Repart To:  Environmental Resolution, Inc. ‘ Pyoject Name: 2506134
l Jim Chappell Site: 7-0104,20003755
73 Digital Drive Suite 100
9 Site Address: 1725 Park St.
Novata Alameda CA
I California PO Number: EWR#20005822
94949- State: California
h: (415) 382-9105 fax: (415) 382-1856
ph: (435) (415) State Cert. No.:
To: Environmental Resolufion, inc. Oate R
i .
Jim Chappel fax: (415) 382-1856 ! Date Reported;
Ll Client Sample ID | Lab Sample ID | Matrix Date Collected Date Received cocib  [HoLp|
W-BB-MWB 00070104-01 Water 75600 7ITH00 10:00:00 AM |
B-MWB 00070104-01 Water 7/5/00 717/00 10:00:.00 AM ¥
8 DO070104-02 Water 7500 7700 10:00:00 AM ]
W-5-MWS . 00070104-02 Waler ____Z!SIUO F77/00 10:00:00 AM @
W9 000701 04-03 Water ] 71500 /700 10:00:00 AM B (]
MwWa 000701 04-03 Water i 715100 TITI00 10:00:00 AM @
MW 0007010404 Water i 7/5/00 TITI00 10:00:00 AM G
W-6-MW1 - 000701 04—04 Water 7/5/00 ) 7(7/00 10:00:00 AM E
-MVW2 00070104-05 ‘Water 7/5/00 7700 10:00:00 AM il
-MVWV2 000701G4-05 Water . 715100 777700 10:00:00 AM ]
W-5-MW7 o DOO70104-06 Water 7/5/00 T/7/00 10:00:00 AM D
MW7 00070104-06 ) Water 7i5/00 TI7/00 10:00:00 AM Ej
-MWE 000701 04-07 Water 7/5/00 77100 10:00:00 AM D
W-5-MWE 000701 04-07 ) VWater 7/5/00 7700 10:00:00 AM W
MW4 00070104-08 N Water 715/00 71700 10:00:00 AM ]
MW4 0007010408 Water L 7500 77100 10:00:00 AM =]
=T-MW5S 000701 04i09 Water TS50 - 717/00 10:00:00 AM D
W-T-MWS Q0070104-09 Water 7500 77100 10:00:00 AM
MW11 00070104-10 Water 7@00 777100 10:00:00 AM D
MW11 000701 04-10 Waler 7/5/00 7/7/00 10:00:00 AM E]
TB 46/00 900701 04-11 Water ) 7/5:'0_0 7700 10:00:00 AM J D
West, Sonia Date
Siiar Project Manager
Joel Grice
Laboratory Director
l Ted Yen
Quality Assurance Officer
00070104 Page 1
TH20M0 5807 AM



HOUSTON LABORATORY
8880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE

HOUSTON, TEXAS T7054

. [713) £60-0501
Client Sample 1D: W-BB-MWS8 Collected: 7/5/00 SPL SampleID:  00070104-01
l Site:  7-0104,20003755
Analyses/Method Resuilt Rep.Limit Dil. Factor QUAL Date Analyzed Analyst Seq.#
GASOUNE RANGE ORGANICS MCL CA_GRO Units: ugil
Gasoline Range Organics ND 50 i 07141/003:26 D_R 331562
Surr: 1,4-Difluorobenzene 26 % 62144 1 07/11/00 326 D_R 331562
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 876 % 44153 1 0711/00 3:26 D_R 331562
l PURGEABLE AROMATICS MCL SWs021B Units: ugit
Benzene ND 05 1 07/41/003:26 D_R 330797
Ethylbenzene ND 05 1 0711100326 D_R 330797
' Methyl tert-buty! ether ND 2 1 07/11/003:26 D_R 330797
Toluene ND 05 1 07/11/003:26 D_R 330797
m,p-Xylene ND 05 _ 1 07/11/00 3:26 D_R 330797
' o-Xylene B ND 0.5 1 07/11/00 3:26 D_R 330797
Xylenes, Total ND 05 1 071100326 D_R 330797
Surr; 1,4-Difluorobenzene 88.1 % 72137 1 07/11/00 3:26 D_R 330797
' __Surr: 4-Bromoflucrobenzene 813 % 46155 - 1 07/11/003:26 D_R 330797
l warddp et . (L AL
Wesl, Sonia
l Project Manager
Qualifiers: ND/U - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit >MCL - Result Over Maximum Contamination Limit(MCL)
B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank D - Surrogate Recovery Unreportable due to Dilution
l * - Surrogate Recovery Outside Advisable QC Limits MI - Matrix Interference
+ - Estimated Value between MDL and PQL 00070104 Page 2

TF000 95811 AM
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HOUSTON LABORATORY
8680 INTERCHANGE DRIVE

HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054

({713} 650-0904
Client Sample ID: W-5-MW8 Collected: 7/5/00 SPL Sample ID:  00070104-07
Site:  7-0104,20003755
Analyses/Method Resuit Rep.t umit Dil. Factor QUAL Date Analyzed Analyst Seq. #
GASOLINE RANGE ORGANICS MCL CA_GRO Units: ug/l
Gasoline Range Organics ND 50 1 07/14/00 3:52 D_R 331563
Surr: 1,4-Difluorobenzene 932 % 62-144 1 07111/00 3:52 D_R 331563
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 837 % 44153 1 07111/00 3:52 D_R 331563
PURGEABLE AROMATICS MCL Swsoz21B Units: ug/L
Benzene ND 05 1 07111100352 D_R 330798
Ethylbenzene ND 05 1 07111400352 D_R 330798
Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 2 1 07/11/00 3:52 D_R 330798
Toluene ND 05 1 07/11/003:52 D_R 330798
m,p-Xylene ND 05 ~ 1 07111/00352 D R 330798
o-Xylene ND 05 1 07/11/00 352 D_R 330798
Xylenes, Total ND 05 1 0711/00 352 DR 330798
Suir: 1,4-Diflucrobenzene 853 % 72137 1 07/11/00 352 D_R 330798
Surr: 4-Bromoflucrobenzene 79.0 % 4B8-156 1 07'11/003:52 D_R 330798

y ’ N .

West, Sonia
Project Manager

Qualifiers: ND/U - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit
B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
* - Surrogate Recovery Cutside Advisable QC Limits
J - Estimated Value between MDL and PQL

>MCL - Result Over Maximum Contamination Limit{MCL)
[ - Surrogate Recovery Unreportable due to Dilution

MI - Matrix Interference

00070104 Page 3
TIZ00 ©:58:12 AM



I

HOUSTON LABORATORY
8380 INTERCHANGE DRIVE

HOUSTON, TEXAS TT054
{713) 5500501

Client Sample ID: W-5-MW9

Collected: 7/5/00

SPL Sample ID:  00070104-03

Site:  7-0104,20003755
Analyses/Method Result Rep.Limit Dil. Factor QUAL Date Analyzed Analyst Seq. #
GASOLINE RANGE ORGANICS MCL CA_GRO Units: ug/L
Gasoline Range Organics ND 80 1 07/t1/00 443 DR 331565
Surr: 1,4-Difluorobenzene 939 % 62-144 1 07/11/00 443 D_R 331565
Suit: 4-Bromoflucrobenzene 830 % 44153 1 0711/00 443 D_R 331565
PURGEABLE AROMATICS MCL 5wWs021B Units: ug/l
Benzene ND 0.5 1 07/11/00443 D R 330800
Ethyibenzene ND 05 1 07/11/00 443 D_R 330800
Methyi tert-butyl ether ND 2 1 07/11/00 443 D_R 330800
Toluene ND 0.5 1 07/11/00 4:43 D_R 330800
m,p-Xylene ND s 1 07/11/00 443 D_R 330800
o-Xylene ND ns 1 07/11/00 443 D_R 330800
Xylenes, Total ND 0.5 1 07M11/100 443 D_R 330800
Sumr: 1,4-Diflucrobenzene 976 % 72137 1 07M11/00 443 D_R 330800
Surr: 4-Bromofiuorobenzene 759 % 48-156 1 Q7111/00 443 D_R 330800

West, Sonia
Project Manager

Quatifiers: NB/U - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit
B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
* - Surragate Recovery Cutside Advisable QC Limits
J - Estimated Value between MDL and PQL

>MCL - Result Over Maximum Contamination Limit(MCL)
b - Surrogate Recovery Unreportable due to Dilution

MI - Matrix interference

00070104 Page 4
TI20000 9:58:12 AM



' HOUSTON LABORATORY
8880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE
HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054
l ® (713) 6600901
Client Sample ID: W-6-MW1 Collected: 7/5/00 SPL Sample iD:  00070104-04
. Site:  7-0104,20003755
Analyses/Method Result Rep.Limit Dil. Factor QUAL Date Analyzed Analyst Seq. #
GASOUNE RANGE ORGANICS MCL CA_GRO Units: ug/L
Gasoline Range Organics 88 50 1 07111/005:08 D_R 331566
Surr: 1,4-Diftluorobenzene 103 % 62-144 1 07M11/005:09 D_R 331566
Swir: 4-Bromoflucrobenzene 126 % 44153 1 07M11/00508 D R 331566
. PURGEABLE AROMATICS MCL SWa021B Units: ug/L
Benzene 43 0.5 1 071100509 O R 330801
Ethylberzene 0.61 05 1 07/41/00509 D R 330801
l Methyl tert-butyl ether 200 2 1 07/11005:09 D_R 33080
Toluene ND D5 1 07/11/005:09 D_R 330801
m,p-Xylene ND 05 1 07/11/005:09 DR 330801
I o-Xylene ND 05 1 07/11/00509 D_R 330801
Xylenes, Total ND 0.5 1 0711/00509 D_R 330801
Surr: 1,4-Difluorobenzene 108 % T72-137 1 07/11/005:08 D_R 330801
l Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 948 % 48156 1 07M1/005:09 D_R 330801
. Project Manager
Quaiifiers: ND/U - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit >MCL - Result Over Maximum Contamination Limit(MCL)
B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank D - Surrogate Recovery Unreportable due to Dilution
l * - Sumrogate Recovery QOutside Advisable QC Limits MI - Matrix |nterference
J - Estimated Vaiue between MDL and POL 00070104 Page 5
T/20/00 9:58:13 AM



HOUSTON LABORATORY
8660 INTERCHANGE DRIVE

HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054
{713) 650-0901

Client Sample 1D: W-3-MW2

Collected: 7/5/00

SPL Sampie I0:

0D0070104-05

Site:  7-0104,20603755
Analyses/Method Resuit Rep.Limit Dil. Factor QUAL Date Analyzed Analyst Seq. #
GASOLINE RANGE ORGANICS MCL CA_GRO Units: ug/L
Gasoline Range Organics 150 50 1 07/11/005:35 D_R 331567
Sum: 1,4-Diflucrobenzene g0 % 6214 1 071100535 DR 331867
Surr: 4-Bromoflucrobenzene 984 % 44153 L 1 07/11/005:35 D_R 331567
PURGEABLE AROMATICS MCL 5WeB0218 Units: ug/l.
Benzene 15 05 1 07/11/00535 D R 330802
Ethylbenzene 6.2 05 1 07/11/005:35 D_R 330802
Methyl tert-butyl ether 86 2 1 07/11/00 535 D_R 330802
Toluene ND 05 ] 07711100535 D_R 330802
m,p-Xylene 1.7 05 1 07/11/005:35 D_R 330802
o-Xylene 1.1 05 1 07/11/005:35 D_R 330802
Xylenes, Totat 28 05 1 07111/00535 D_R 330802
Surr: 1,4-Difiuorcbenzene 109 % 72137 1 07/11/0056:35 D R 330802
Surr: 4-Bromoefluorobenzene 833 % 48156 1 07/11/00535 D_R 330802

West, Sonia

Project Manager
Qualifiers: ND/U - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit >MCL - Result Over Maximum Contamination Limit(MCL)
B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank D - Surrogate Recovery Unreporiable due to Dilution
' * - Surrogate Recovery Outside Advisable QC Limits M - Matrix Interference
J - Esfimated Value between MDL and PQL 00070104 Page 6
Tr2/00 §:58:14 AM



HOUSTON LABORATORY
€880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE
HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054
® {713) 660-0901

Client Sample 1D; W-5-MW7 Collected: 7/5/00 SPL Sampie ID:  00070104-06

Site:  7-0104,20003755

Analyses/Method Result Rep.Limit Dil. Factor QUAL. Date Analyzed Analyst  Seq.#
GASOLINE RANGE ORGANICS ~___MCL CA_GRO Units: ug/L
Gasofine Range Organics 140 50 1 071110 6:00 D R 331568
Surr: 1,4-Difluorcbenzene 976 % 62144 1 07111/006:00 D_R 331568
Sum: 4-Bromofluorcbenzene 906 % 44153 1 07100 6:00 D R 331568
PURGEABLE AROMATICS MCL sSwWso021B Units: ug/L
Benzene ND 05 1 071100600 D_R 330803
Ethylbenzene ND . 05 1 OTH1M06:00 D R 330803
Metil tert-butyl ether 480 2 1 07/11/006:00 D_R 330803
Toluene ND 0.5 1 07/11/006:00 D_R 330803
m,p-Xylene 056 05 1 07/11/006:00 D_R 330803
o-Xylene ND 0.5 1 0711/006:00 D_R 330803
Xylenes, Total o 0.56 05 1 07/11/00 6:00 D_R 330803
Surr: 1,4-Difluorobenzene 98.5 % 72-137 1 07111/00 600 O_R 330803
Surr: 4-Bromofiuorobenzene 797 % 48156 1 07111/006:00 D_R 330803

West. Sonia
Project Manager

Qualifiers: ND/U - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit >MCL - Result Over Maximum Contamination LimA(MCL)
B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank D - Surrogate Recovery Unreportable due to Dilution
* - Surrogate Recovery Outside Advisable QC Limits MI - Matrix Interference
J - Estimated Value between MDL and PQL 00070104 Page 7
7/20/00 B:58:15 AM



HOUSTON LABORATORY
€830 INTERCHANGE DRIVE

HOUSTON, TEXAS TT054

{713) 6600801
Client Sample ID: W-5-MWG6E Collected: 7/5/00 SPL Sample ID:  00070104-07
Site:  7-0104,20003755
Analyses/Method Result Rep.Limit Dil. Factor QUAL Date Analyzed Analyst Seq.#
GASOLINE RANGE ORGANICS MCL CA_GRO Units: ug/L
Gasoline Range Organics 5300 250 5 07111100 6:26 D_R 331569
Surr: 1,4-Difluorobenzene 126 % 62-144 5 07100626 DR 331569
Surr: 4-Bromoflucrobenzene 181 % 44153 5 " 07/41/006:26 D_R 331569
PURGEABLE AROMATICS MCL SWB021B Units: ug/L
Benzene 1000 25 S5 07/11/006:26 D_R 330804
Ethylbenzene 550 25 5 07M11/006:26 D_R 330804
Methyl tert-butyl ether 830 10 5 071100626 D_R 330804
Toluene 13 25 5 07M11/00626 D_R 330804
m,p-Xylene 730 25 5 01100 6:26 D_R 330804
o-Xylene 68 25 5 07/11/006:26 D_R 330804
Xylenes, Tolal 798 25 5 07/11/0086:26 D R 330804
surr: 1,4-Difluosvcbenzense 127 % 72-137 5 07/11/006:26 D R 330804
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene i15 % 48-156 5 07/11/006:26 D_R 330804

dpsreee . (. LeFTT7

West, Sonia
Project Manager

Qualifiers: ND/U - Nat Detected at the Reporting Limit
B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
* - Surrogate Recovery Outside Advisable QC Limits
J - Estimated Value between MDL and PGL

>MCL - Result Over Maximum Contamination Limit(MCL)
D - Surrogate Recovery Unreportable due to Bilution

MI - Matrix Interference

00070104 Page 8
Fr20100 9:58:16 AM



HOUSTON LABORATORY
8240 INTERCHANGE DRIVE

HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054

[713) 660-0501
Client Sample ID: W-6-MWA4 Collected: 7/5/00 SPL Sample ID:  00070104-08
Site:  7-0104,20003755
Analyses/Method Resuit Rep.Limit Dil. Factor QUAL Date Analyzed Analyst Seq. #
GASOLINE RANGE ORGANICS MCL CA_GRO Units: ug/L
Gasgline Range Organics 1600 250 5 07M7/0015:00 D_R 337219
Surr: 1,4-Difluorobenzene 104 % 62144 5 OTN7/O0 1506 D R 337219
Sum: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 185 % 44153 5 * 07TH7/00 1505 D R 337219
PURGEABLE AROMATICS MCL SWE021B Units: ug/t.
Benzene 400 05 1 07/11/006:51 D_R 330849
Ethylbenzene 100 05 L ~ 1 07/11/006:51 D_R 330849
Methyl tetrt-butyl ether 260 2 1 071100631 D_R 330849
Toluene 39 05 1 0711/006:51 D_R 330849
m,p-Xylene 69 05 1 o7/11/006:51 D_R 330849
o-Xylene 15 o5 1 07/11/006:51 D_R 330849
Xylenes, Total B4 05 1 07/11/006:51 D_R 330849
Surr: 1 4-Difluorobenzene 137 % T2-137 1 07/11/006:51 D_R 330849
Surr; 4-Bromofluorobenzene 200 % 48156 1+ 0711100651 D_R 330849

@

West, Sonia
Project Manager

Qualifiers: ND/U - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit

B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
* - Surrogate Recovery Outside Advisable QC Limits

J - Esfimated Value between MDL and PQL

>MCL - Result Over Maximum Contamination LimittMCL)
D - Surrogate Recovery Unreportable due to Dilution

M| - Matrix Interference

00070104 Page 9
7720400 9:568:16 AM



HOUSTON LABORATORY
6880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE

HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054
{713) 660-0901

Client Sample ID: W-7-MW5 Collected: 7/5/00 SPL Sample ID:  00070104-09
' Site:  7-0104,20003755
Analyses/Method Result Rep.Limit Dil. Factor QUAL  Date Analyzed Anatyst Seq.#
GASOLINE RANGE ORGANICS MCL CA_GRO Units: ugiL
Gasoline Range Organics 5100 250 5 07/11/00 717 D R 331570
Surr; 1,4-Difiuorobenzene 132 % 62144 5 0711/007:47 D_R 331570
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 163 % 44-153 5 * 07/111/00 717 D_R 331570
l PURGEABLE AROMATICS MCL SWs021B Units: ug/L
Benzene 1800 25 S 07111/00 717 D_R 330850
Ethyibenzene 52 25 5 07100 717 D_R 330850
l Methyl tert-butyl ether 380 10 S 07/11/00 7:17 D_R 330850
Toluene 14 25 5 07/11/00 7117 D_R 330850
m,p-Xylene 28 25 =) 07111100 717 D_R 330850
l o-Xylene ] 2.5 5 0711/007:17 D_R 330850
Xylenes, Total 34 25 5 07111/007:47 D R 330850
Sum: 1, 4-Diflucrobenzene 118 % 72-137 5 071100717 DR 330850
l Sur: 4-Bromafiverobenzene 106 % 48-156 S 071100717 D R 330850
' L A f&@«dﬁw, éffém
West, Sonia
l Project Manager
Qualifiers: MDA - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit >MCL - Result Over Maximum Contamination Limit(MCL)
B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank D - Surrogate Recovery Unreportable due to Dilution
l * - Surrogate Recovery Outside Advisable QC Limits #i - Matrix Interference
J - Estimated Value between MDL and PQL 00070104 Page 10
TI20000 9:58:17 AM



mE N . S f B T o

HOUSTON LABORATORY
8830 INTERCHANGE DRIVE
I ﬁ‘ HOUSTDN, TEXAS T7054
® {713) 650-090+
Client Sample ID: W-5-MW11 Collected: 7/5/00 SPL Sample ID:  00070104-10
Site:  7-0104,20003755
AnalyseslMethod Resuit Rep.Limit Dil. Factor QUAL Date Analyzed Analyst Seq. ¥
GASOLINE RANGE ORGANICS MCL CA_GRO Units: ug/L
Gasoline Range Crganics 32000 2500 50 07/12/00 1353 D_R 333215
Sumr: 1,4-Difluorobenzene 116 % 62-144 50 07H2/001353 D_R 333215
Surr; 4-Bromofluorobenzene 115 % 44153 50 07121001353 D R 333215
PURGEABLE AROMATICS MCL SWB021B Units: ug/L
Benzene 3000 25 50 07M12/0013:53 D_R 333194
Ethylbenzene 1300 25 50 072001353 D_R 333194
Methyl tert-butyl ether 3800 100 50 07112/0013:53 D_R 333184
Toluene 2700 25 50 07/12/00 1353 D_R 333194
m,p-Xylene 4400 25 50 07M12/00 13:53 D_R 333184
o-Xytene 1800 25 50 07TN2/001353 D R 333194
Xylenes, Total 6200 25 50 07/12/001353 D_R 3331584
Surr; 1,4-Difluorobenzene 120 % 72137 50 071260 1353 D_R 333194
_Sum: 4-Bromafluorobenzene 847 % 48156 50 O7TH200 1353 D_R 333194

&f?@‘ﬁ«ﬁm e y

West, Sonia
Project Manager

Qualifiers: ND/L - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit
B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
* - Surrogate Recovery Outside Advisable QC Limits
J - Estimated Value between MDL and PQL

>MCL - Result Over Maximum Contamination Limit(MCL)
U - Surrogate Recovery Unreportable due to Dilution

MI - Matrix Interference

00070104 Page 11

720000 9:58:17 AM



HOUSTON LABORATORY
8380 INTERCHANGE DRIVE
HOUSTON, TEXAS T7054
® {713) 660-0801

Client Sample ID: TB 4/6/00 Coilected: 7/5/00 SPL Sample ID: 00070104-11

Site:  7-0104,20003755

Analyses/Method Resuit Rep.Limit Dil. Factor GQUAL Date Analyzed Analyst Seq,#
GASOLINE RANGE ORGANICS MCL CA_GRO Units: ug/lL
Gasoline Range Organics ND 50 1 0712/0012:t1 D_R 333214
Surr: 1,4-Diflucrobenzene 938 % 62144 1 0712/00 1211 D_R 333214
Surr; 4-Bromefluorobenzene 926 % 44153 4 0712001211 D_R 333214
PURGEABLE AROMATICS MCL SW8021B Units: ug/lL
Benzene ND 05 1 07112/00 1211 D_R 33319
Ethylbenzene ND 05 1 07M2/00 1211 D_R 333191
Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 2 1 0712001211 D_R 333191
Toluene ND 0.5 1 07112/001211 D_R 333191
m p-Xylene ND 05 1 072001211 DR 333191
o-Xylene . ND 0.5 1 07/M12/0012:11 D_R 331N
Xylenes, Tolal ND 05 1 0712/00 12111 D_R 33319
Surr: 1,4-Diflucrobenzene 100 % 72137 1 07/12/00 1211 D_R 3331
““surr 4-Bromofluorobenzene 828 % 48156 1 0711200 1211 D_R 333191

West, Sonia

7420400 B:58:18 AM

. Project Manager
Qualifiers: ND/U - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit >MCL - Result Over Maximum Centamination Limit(MCL)
B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Biank D - Surrogate Recovery Unreportable due to Dilution
' * - Surrogate Recovery Outside Advisable QC Limits M1 - Matrix Interference
J - Estimated Value between MOL and PQL 00070104 Page 12
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HOUSTON LABORATORY
8880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE

HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054

{713) 660-0901
Quality Control Report
EXXON Company U.S.A.
' 2506134
Analysis: Purgeable Aromatics WorkOrder: C0070104
thod: sSweo21B Lab Batch ID: R16977
i Method Blank Samples in Analytical Batch:
RunlD: HP_R_0007108-330750 Units: ug/L Lab le ID Client Samnlg ’Q
lysis Date: 0710/2000 16:24 Analystt D R 000701 04-01A W-BB-MW8
I 00070104-02A W-5-MW3
00070104-03A W-6-MW3
000701 04-04A W-6-MW1
Analyte Result |Rep Limit
l Pv— ND 050 000701 04-05A W-0-MwW2
g Ettyibenzens ND 050 00070104-06A W-5-MW7
[Methyl tert-buty! ether ND Z.0 00070104-07A W-5-MWE
; Toluette ND! 0.50
m.p-Xylene ND 0.50 00070104-08A W-6-MwW4
o Xelene ND 0.50 DOOT0104-09A W-7-MWS
X Total MND) 0.50
Surm: 1,4-Difluoccbenzene 101.4 72-137
l |_Surr: 4-Bromofluarobenzene 812 48156
al ory Control S le (LCS
RuniD: HP_R_000710B-330738 Units: ug/L
Analysis Date: 07/10/2000 15:52 Analyst: D_R
l N CAnalyte Spike | Result | Percent | Lower | Upper
Added Recovery Limnit Lirit
Benzene 50 52 105 70 130
l Ethylbenzene 50 47 94 70 130
Methyl tert-butyl ether 50 47 93 70 130
Toluene ) 50 48 a7 O 130
mp-Xyepe 4 100, 93 93 70 130
) o-Xylene S0 48 96 70 130
Xylenes, Total 150 i 94 72 1 17!
' Matrix Spike (MS} / Matrix Spike Duplicate {MSD)
Sample Spiked: 00070104-01
RuniD: HP_R_0007108-330795 Units: ug/L
Analysis Date: 07/11/2000 1:18 Analyst. DR
Analyte Sample Result| MS MS Resutt MS % MSD | MSD Result | MSD% | RPD | RPD | Low | High
Spike Recovery | Spike Recovery Limit | Limit | Limit
| Added Added
efe ND 20 25 126 20 25 126 0.181 21 32| 164
Ethylbenzene ND 20 21 104 20 21 106 2.00 19 52 142
yl tert-butyl ether ND 20 21 105 20 21 107 242 20( 38] 150
Qualifiers: NDV/U - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit * - Recovery Quiside Advisable QC Limits

B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
J - Estimated value between MDL and PQL

D - Recovery Unreportable due to Dilution
M - Matrix Interference

00070104 Page 13
TI20/00 9:58:22 AM



HOUSTON LABORATORY
P‘ 8680 INFERCHANGE DRIVE
/ / HOUSTON, TEXAS T7054

(713} 650-0901
Quality Control Report

EXXON Company U.S.A,

l 2506134

Analysis: Purgeable Aromatics WorkOrder: 00070104
od: SW8021B Lah Batch 1D; R16977
Matrix Spike (MS) / Matrix Spike Duptlicate (MSD)
Sample Spiked: 00070104-01
RunlD: HP_R_DOO710B-330795  Units: ug/l
) Analysis Date: 07/11/2000 1:18 Analystt D_R
l Analyte Sample Result] MS MS Result MS % MSD | MSD Result | MSD% |RPD | RPD | Low |High
Spike Recovery | Spike Recovery Limit | Limit | Limit
Added Added
|
*ne ND 20 22 111 20 23 112 147 20| 38| 159
Xylene ND 40 40 935 40 40 991/ 0.439 17 53| 144
o-Xylehe ND 20 21 104 20 21 1050987 18| 53 143
*ﬂes,Total ND| 60 61 102 60 61 102 o 18] 53] 144
h alifiers: ND/U - Not Detecled at the Reporting Limit * - Recovery Outside Advisable QC Limits
B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank D - Recovery Unreportable due to Dilution

J - Estimated value between MDL and PQL Mi - Matrix Interference
00070104 Page 14

T/20/00 9:58:23 AM
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HOUSTON LABORATORY
8880 INTERGHAMNGE DRIVE
HOUSTON, YEXAS 77054
® (713) BE0-0901
Quality Control Report
EXXON Company U.S5.A.
' 2506124
Analysis: Gasoline Range Organics WorkOrder: 00070104
H CA_GRO Lab Batch ID: R17024
Method Blank Samples in Analytical Batch:
RunlD: HP_R_000710C-331545  Unils:  mgiL Lab Sample ID Client Sample ID
is Date: 071072000 17:44 Analystt D R 00070104-01 A W-BB-MwWB
I 00070104-024 W-5-MW8§
) 00070104-03A W-5-MWB
00070104-04A W-6-MW1
Analyte Result |Rep Limit 000701 W-G-MW2
Gasaline Range Organics ND 0.050, )
Surr: 1,4-Difluorobenzene 930 62-144 00070104-06A W-S-MW7
Surr; 4-Bromofluorobenzene 9070 44153 000701 04-07A W-5-MW6
j 000701 D4-00A W-7-MW5
Laboratory Control Sample (L CS5)
l RuniD: HP_R_000710C-331551  Units:  mgi
Analysis Date: 07/11/2000 0:53 Analystt D_R
' Analy}éﬂm o T Spike Resuit | Percent Lower Upper !
Acdded Recovery Limit Limit
l gagline Range Organics 1 0.7g 79 75 125
Matrix Spike {MS) / Matrix Spike Duplicate {MSD)
' Sample Spiked: 00070104-02
RuniD: HP_R_000740C-331572 Units: mg/L
' Analysis Date: Q7/11/2000 2.10 Analystt D_R
Anaiyte Sample Resuttf MS | MSResut | MS% | MSD | MSD Resutt | MSD% |RPD|RPD | Low | High
Spike Recovery | Spike Recovery Limit { Lirmit { Limit
Added Added
Gasoline Range Organics ND| 09 0.79 882 09 0.77 857 291 36 36| 160

alifiers:

) emoam s oW

ND/U - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit
B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
J - Estimated value between MDL and PQL

* - Recovery Oulside Advisable QC Limits

M - Matrix [nterference

D - Recovery Unreportable due to Dilution

00070104 Page 15

7120/00 9:56:23 AM



HOUSTON LABORATORY
8880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE
HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054
® {713) 660-0904

Quality Control Report

EXXON Company U.5.A,

2506134
Analysis: Purgeable Aromatics WorkOrdey: 00070104
thod: SWsG218 Lab Batch iD: R17124
Method Blank Samples in Analytical Batch:
RuniD: HP_R_W)?12A'333190 Units: ugfl. M Cli S D
lysis Date: 0712/2000 11:45 Analyst: D R 00070104-10A W-5-MW11
00070104-11A TB 4/6/00

Analyte Result |Rep Limit

|Banzena ND 0.50
|Ethylb ND| 0.50
1o ether ND 20

Tod ND 0.50
|m,p-Xytene ND 0.50
o-Xylene NO 0.50]

Xylenes Total ND 0.50
Suyr; 1. 4-Diflucrobenzens 101.6 72-137

Sum: 4-Bromofluorchenzene 83.8 48-156

Lakoratory Control Sample {LCS)

RunlD: HP_R_DO0O712A-33318%  tnits: ug/L
Analysis Date: Q7/12/2000 10:21 Analystt D_R

Analyte Spike Result | Percent Lower | Upper

Recovery | Limit | Limit
[Benzene | sa 54 108 70 130
Ethylbenzene 50 T % 70 130
Methyl tert-butyl ether 50 50 100 70 130)
Toluene © sa 50 99 70 130
m,p-Xylene 100 95 96 70 130
o-Xylene ! 50 49 98 70 130
Xylenes Total @ 150, 145 o7 70 130

Matrix Spike (MS) / Matrix Spike Duplicate {(MSD)

Sample Spiked: 0007021202

o Em m B E W e = o

Run!D: HP _R_D00712A-334392  Units: ugfl
Analysis Dale: 07/13/2000 17:49 Analyst: D_R
Analyte Sample Result]| MS M3 Result MS % MSD | MS3D Result MSD % |RPD!RPD | Low |High
Spike Recovery | Spike Recovery Limit | Limit | Limi
Added Added
enzene ND 20 25 123 20 25 125 1731 2 32| 164
Ethylbenzene ND 20 21 107 20 22 09| 203 19 S2[ 142
hiyl tert-butyl ether ND 20 25 122 20 24 118 2,98 20 39 1
Qualifiers: ND/U - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit * - Recovery Outside Advisable QC Limits
8 - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank D - Recovery Unreportable due to Dilution
J - Estimated value between MDL and PQL MI - Matrix nterference

00070104 Page 16
F/20/00 9:58:24 AM
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HOUSTON LABORATORY
8380 INTERCHANGE DRIVE

HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054

(T13) 660-0901
Quality Control Report
EXXON Company U.S.A.
l 2506134
Analysis: Purgeable Aromatics WorkOrder: 00070104
od: SW8021B Lab Batch ID: R17124
Matrix Spike (M3} / Matrix Spike Duplicate {(MSD)
Sample Spiked: 0007021202
' RuniD: HP_R_000712A-334392  Units: ug/L
Analysis Date: 071372000 17:49 Analyst: D_R
' Analyte Sample Resultf MS | MSResut | MS% |MSD | MSDResut | MSD% |RPD[RPD |Low |High
Spike Recovery | Spike Recovery Limit | Limnit | Limit
Added Added
W eene 058 20 72 100 20 23 112 2.34] 20 38 159
m p-Xylene ND 40 42 105 40 43 107 1.56 17 53 144
0-Xylene ND 20 22 110 204 23 112 217 18 53| 143
nes, Total ND 60 64 107 B0 66 110] 3.08 18 53| 144

Qualifiers:

ND/U - ot Detected at the Reporting Limit

B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank

J - Estimated value between MDL and PQL

* - Recovery Outside Advisable QC Limits

D - Recovery Unreportable due to Dilution
Mi - Matrix interference

00070104 Page 17

7120000 9:58.24 AM



HOUSTON LABORATORY
8840 INTERCHANGE DRIVE
HOUSTON, TEXAS TT0S4
. ®

(713} 6600901

Quality Control Report
EXXON Company U.5.A,

2506134
Analysis: Gasoline Range Organics WorkOrder: 00070104
: CA_GRO Lab Batch ID: R17426
Method Blank Samples in Analytical Batch:
RuniD: HP_R_DOD712C-333216  Linits: gL Lab Sample ID Client Sample ID
lysis Date: 0712/2000 11:45 Amalyst D_R 00070104-10A W-5-MW11
' 00070104-11A TB 4/6/00
Analyte Result |Rep Limit
Gasoline Range Organi HND 0.050
Suir: 1.4-Difluorabenzene 935 62-144
Suir: 4-Bromofluorobenzene §52.3 44-153
Laboratory Control S. LCS
RuniD: HP_R_DO0T12C-333212  Units: mg/L
Amalysis Date: 071212000 10:47 Analyst:t D _R
Analyte Spike Result | Percent Lower Upper
Added Recovery Limit Limit
Gasoline Range Organics 1] 083 83 75 125

Matrix Spike (MS) / Matrix Spike Duplicate (MSD)

Sample Spiked: 00070212-07
RunlD: HP_R_DO0712C-334410  Units: mg/L
Analysis Dale; 07/13/2000 18:41 Analyst: D R

G WS G BWm o WY o

Analyte " |sample Resutt] MS | MSResutt | MS% | MSD | MSDResult | MSD% | RPD |RPD | Low | High |
Spike Recovery | Spike Recovery Limit | Limit | Limit
Added Added
<l«3iine Range Organics 01s] 0.9 ogsl 889l 09 094 884/ 0539 36 38 160
Qualifiers: ND/U - Not Detected at the Reporiing Limit ‘e Eecovery Qutside Advisable QC Limits
l B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank D - Recovery Unreportable due to Dilution
J - Estimated value between MDL and PQL Mi - Malrix Interference
00070704 Page 18
. TI20/00 9.58:25 AM



HOUSTON LABORATORY
8880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE
HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054
® [743) 660-0901

Quality Control Report

EXXON Company U.S.A.
l 2506134
Analysis: Gasoiine Range Organics WorkOrder: 00070104
H CA_GRO Lab Batch ID: R17223
Method Blank Samples in Analytical Batch:
RuniD: HP_R_000714A-334854  Units:  mg/l Lab e ID Gliest Sample ID

is Date: Q7 42000 11:31 Analyst: D_R 00070104-08A W-6-MW4

Analyte Result [Rep Limit]
Gasoline Range Organics ND| 0.050
Sumr; 1 4-Difluorcbenzene 93.6 62-144
Sur: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 95.4] 44153
Laboratory Control S CS
RunlD: HP_R_O00714A-334853  Units; mg/l
Analysis Date: O7/14/2000 11:06 Analyst. D_R
Analyte Spike Result Percent Lower Upper
Added Recovery Lirnit Limnit
Gasoline Range Org_a_r_mig_s__ o B 1 0.82 82 75 125

Matrix Spike {MS) / Matrix Spike Duplicate {(MSD)

Sample Spiked: 00070279-08

-h-—ﬁ-%

RunlD: HP_R_000714A-337225  Units: mg/L
Analysis Date; Q7N Tr2000 17:05 Analyst: D_R
kl Analyte Sample Result; MS MS Resuit MS % MSD | MSD Result MSD % |RPD | RPD | Low |High
; Spike Recovery | Spike Recovery Limit | Limit | Limit
i! Added Added
| MK oiine Range Organics ND| 09 0.65 723 09 074 826 133 38 36| 160]
Qualifiers: ND/J - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit * - Recovery Outside Advisable QC Limits
l B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank D - Recovery Unreportable due to Dilution
J - Estimated value between MDL and PQL M - Matrix interference

00070704 Page 13
7720400 9:56:25 AM
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HOUSTON LABORATORY
8880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE

HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054

{713} 6600901
Sample Receipt Checkiist

Workorder: 00070104 Received by: Tumel, Randy

Date and Time Received: 717100 10:00:00 AM Carrier name: FedEx

Temperature: 3

Shipping containet/cooler in good candition? Yes No[]  NotPresent [

Custody seals intact on shippping container/cooler? Yes No[]  NotPresent [

Custody seals intact on sample bottles? Yes [ No[J  NotPresent

Chain of custody present? Yes No [

Chain of custody sighed when relinquished and recejved? Yes No []

Chain of custody agrees with sample labels? Yes No [J

Samples in proper container/bottle? Yes No [

Sample containers intact? Yes No [

Sufficient sample volume for indicated test? Yes I No [

All samples received within holding time? Yes [ No [

Container/Temp Biank temperature in compliance? ves W No [

Water - VOA vials have zero headspace? Yes No [] Not Present [ |

Water - pH acceptable upon receipt? Yes V] No [




HOUSTON LABORATORY
8880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE
HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054
® {713) 6600801

Case Narrative for:
EXXON Company U.S.A.

Certificate of Analysis Number:

00070260
Report To: Project Name:
Environmental Resclution, Inc. Site: 7-0104,20003753
Jim Chappell Site Address:
73 Digital Drive Suite 100
Novato PO Number:
California State: California
9494%- State Cert. No.:
ph: (415) 3829105 fax: (415) 382-1856 Date Reported:

Any data flags or quality control exceptions associated with this report will be footnoted in the anaiytical result page(s) or the quality controf
summary page(s).

Please do not hesitate to contact us if you have any questions or comments pertaining to this data report. Please reference the above
Certificate of Analysis Nurnber,

SPL, Inc. is pleased to be of service to you. We anticipate working with you in fulfiling all your current and future analytical needs.

This repori shall not be reproduced except in full, without the written approval of the laboratory. The reported results are only representative
of the samples submitted for testing.

1

z ; ii; é 7/24/00
est, Sonia ' T Date

Senior Project Manager




HOUSTON LABORATORY
8820 INTERGHANGE DRIVE

HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054

{713) 660-0941
EXXON Company U.S.A.
B Certificate of Ah:ﬁysis Number: ) - R
00070260
Environmental Resolution, Inc. Project Name: 2506-11XTM
Jim Chappell Site: 7-0104,20003753
. ite 100 ===
73 Digital Drive Suite 10 Site Address:
Novato
California PO Number:
94949- Stafe: California
ph: (415) 382-8105 faxx: (415) 382-1856 State Cert. No.:
E.nwmnmentaf Resolution, Inc. Date Reported:
Jim Chappell fax: (415) 382-1856 Dae Teporiec:
J" Client Sample ID [Lab Sample ID |  Matrix Date Collected 1 Date Received [ cocib  [HOLD|
f 00070260-01  |Air 7/11/00 11:46:00 AM 7/13/00 1:00:00 PM O
t 00070260-02 Air o 7/11/00 11:45:00 AM 7/M13/00 1:00:00 PM M
A-Eff L __00070260-03 Air 7/11/00 11:45:00 AM 7/13/00 1:00:00 PM ~ M

LA LT W 7124100

Date

ior Project Manager

Joel Grice

l Laboratory Director
Ted Yen

l Quality Assurance Officer

00070260 Page 1
TI24100 2:13:28 PM



HOUSTON LABORATORY
8880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE

HOUSTOMN, TEXAS 77054
(713) 666-0%01

EXXON Company U.S.A.

Certificate of Analysis Number:

00070260
Report To: Project Name: 2506-11XTM
. Site: 7-0104,20003753

Environmental Resolution, Inc. -

Jim Chappell Site Address:

73 Digital Drive Suite 100

PO Number:

Novato State: California

California -

94949. State Cert. No.:

ph: (415) 382.9105 fax: {(415) 382-1856 Date Reported:
Client Sample ID: A-Eff SPL Sample 1B: 00070260-03A

Analyte e Vn'__l_glrn"' ppmi(v)

~ Resut | POL Result [ PQL !
Benzene ND 1.0 N 0.31
Toluene ND 1.0 ND 0.26
Ethylbenzene ND 1.0 ND 0.23
m,p-Xylene ND 1.0 ND 0.23
o-Xylene ND 1.0 ND 0,23
Xylenes, Total ND 1.0 NDH 0.23
TPH Air ND 10 ND 28
Client Sample ID: A-Inf SPL Sample ID: 00070260-HA
: Analyte T mg/m® ppmiv} |
. Result | PQL Result | PaL }
Benzene ND 1.0 ND 0.31
Toluene 38 1.0 1.0 0.26
Ethyibenzene ND 1.0 ND 0.23
m,p-Xylene 35 1.0 0.80 0.23
o-Xylene 18 1.0 043 023
Xylenes,Total 54 1.0 1.2 0.23
TPH Air 51 10 14 28




\
\

EXXON Company U.S.A.

HOUSTON LABORATORY
8820 INTERCHANGE DRIVE

HOUSTON, TEXAS 7754
{713) 660-0901

Certificate of Analysis Number:

00070260
Report To: Project Name: 2506-11XTM
i i Site: 7-0104,20003753

Environmental Resoclution, Inc. —

Jim Chappeli Sife Address:

73 Digita! Drive Suite 100

PO Number:

No\-fato . State: California

California I

94949- State Cert. No.:

ph: {415) 382-9105 fax: (415) 382-1856 Date Reported:
Client Sample ID: A-Int SPL Sample ID: 00070260-02A
i Analyte ;_______ _ mgm* T ppmiyy
; | Result PQL | Result ! PQL |
Benzene ND 1.0 ND 0.31
Toluene ND 1.0 ND 0.26
Ethylbenzene ND 1.0 ND 0.23
m,p-Xylene ND 1.0 ND 0.23
o-Xylene ND 1.0 ND 0.23
Xylenes,Total ND 1.0 ND 0.23
TPH Air ND 10 ND 2.8




HOUSTON LABORATORY
8880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE
HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054
® {713) 660-0801

Client Sample 1D A-Inf Collected: 7/11/00 11:45:00 SPL Sample ID: 00070260-01

Site:  7-0104,20003753

Analyses/Method Result Rep.Limit Dil. Factor QUAL Date Analyzed Analyst Seq.#
PURGEABLE AROMATICS IN AlR MCL SWB020A Units: mg/m?
Benzene ND 10 1 07/13/00 18:53 WR 334346
Toluene 38 10 1 07/13/00 18:53 WR 334346
Ethylbenzene ND 10 1 07/13/00 18:53 WR 334346
m.p-Xylena - a5 10 1 07/13/00 18:53 WR 334346
o-Xylene 19 10 1 07/13/00 18:53 WR 334346
Xylenes, Total 54 1.0 1 0713/00 18:53 WR 334346
Sumr: 1,4-Diflucrobenzene 111 % 20-150 1 07/13/00 18:53 WR 334346
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 995 % 58139 1 07/13/00 18:53 WR 334346
TOTAL PETROLEUM PRODUCT IN AIR MCL SW8015B Units: mg/im®
TPH Air N 51 T 1 07/13/00 18:53 WR 334445
Sumr; 1,4-Diflucrobenzene 100 % 62-144 1 07/13/00 18:53 WR 334445
Surr: 4-Bromofiuorobenzene 96.7 % 44-153 h 1 07/13/00 18:53 WR 334445

West, Sonla
Project Manager

Qualifiers: ND/U - Mot Detected at the Reporting Limit >MCL - Result Over Maximum Contamination Limit(MCL}
B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank D - Surrogate Recovery Unreportable due to Dilution
* - Surrogate Recovery Quiside Advisable QC Limits MI - Matrix Interference

J - Estimated Value between MDL and PQL 00070260 Page 2
7124100 2:13:32 PM



HOUSTON LABORATORY
8880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE

HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054
{713) €60-0901

Client Sample ID A-Int

Collected: 7/11/00 11:45:00 SPL Sample ID:

00070260-02

Site:  7-0104,20003753

Analyses/Method Result Rep.Limit Dil. Factor QUAL Date Analyzed Analyst Seq. #

PURGEABLE AROMATICS IN AIR MCL SW8020A Units: mgim?®
Benzene ND 1.0 1 07/13/00 19:22 WR 334351
Toluene ND 10 1 07/13/00 1922 WR 334351
Ethylbenzene ND 1.0 1 07/13/00 19:22 WR 334351
m,p-Xyleng ND 1.0 1 07/13/00 1922 WR 334351
o-Xylene ND 10 1 07/13/00 19:22° WR 334351
Xylenes, Total ND 10 T 07M13/00 19:22 WR 334351
Surr: 1,4-Difluorobenzene 110 % 20-150 1 071300 13:22 WR 334351
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 982 % 58139 1 07/13/00 13:22 WR 334351

TOTAL PETROLEUM PRODUCT IN AIR MCL SWB015B Units: mg/m?
TPH Air ~ND 10 1 07/13/00 19:22 WR 334447
Surr: 1,4-Difluorobenzene 106 % 62-144 1 07/13/00 19:22 WR 334447
983 % 44-153 E 07/13/00 19:22 WR 334447

Surr; 4-Bromoflucrobenzene

%&‘?"@ M

West, Sonia
Project Manager

Qualifiers: ND/U - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit

B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank

* - Surrogate Recovery Outside Advisable QC Limits MI - Matrix lnterference
J - Estimated Value between MDL and PQL

>MCL - Result Over Maximum Contamination Limit{MCL)
D - Surrogate Recovery Unreportable due to Dilution

00070260 Page 3
7124100 2:13:33 PM



HOUSTON LABORATORY
$880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE
HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054
® (T13} 660-0501

Client Sample ID A-Eff Collactad: 7/11/00 11:45:00 SPL Sample ID: 00070260-03

Site:  7-0104,20003753

Analyses/Method Result Rep.Limit Dil. Factor QUAL Date Analyzed Analyst Seq. #
PURGEABLE AROMATICS IN AIR MCL SWB020A Units: mg/m?
Benzene ND 1.0 1 07/13/00 16:24 WR 334337
Toluene ND 1.0 1 07/13/00 16:24 WR 334337
Ethylbenzene TTTND 1.0 1 07/13/00 16:24 WR 334337
m.p-Xylene ND 1.0 1 T 07M3/0016:24 WR 334337
o-Xylene ND 1.0 A 07/13/00 16:24 WR 334337
Xylenes, Total ND 1.0 1 07/13/00 16:24 WR 334337
Surr: 1,4-Difluorcbenzene 110 % 204150 1 07/13/00 16:24 WR 334337
Sur: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 940 % 58139 1 07/13/00 16:24 WR 334337
TOTAL PETROLEUM PRODUCT IN AIR MCL SWs80158 Units: mg/m®
TPH Air o ND 10 - 1 07/13/00 16:24 WR 334439
Sum: 1,4-Difluorobenzene 102 % 62-144 ' 1 07/13/00 16:24 WR 334439
Surr- 4-Bromoflucrobenzene 953 % 44-153 1 07/13/00 16:24 WR 334430

West, Sonia
Project Manager

Qualifiers; ND/ - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit »>MCL - Result Qver Maximum Contamination Limit{MCL}
B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank 0 - Surrogate Recovery Unreportable due to Dilution
* - Surrogate Recovery Outside Advisable GQC Limits Ml - Matrix Interference

J - Estimated Value between MDL and PQL 00070260 Page 4
7/24/00 2:13:34 PM



Quality Control Documentation



HOUSTON LABORATORY
838¢ INTERGHANGE DRIVE

HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054

{713) 660-0901
Quality Control Report
EXXON Company U.S.A,
l 2506-11XTM
Analysis: Purgeable Aromatics in Air WorkOrder: 00070260
hod: SWE020A Lab Batch ID: R17195
Method Blank Samples in Analytical Batch:
RunlD: HP_P_OD0T13A534330  Units:  mg/m? Lab Sample ID Glient Sample ID
lysis Date: 07/13/2000 15:25 Analyst: WR 00070260-01A A-Inf
00070260-02A A-Int
00070260-03A A-Eff
Analyte Result |Rep Limit
Benzane ND, 1.0
|Ethyibenzene ND 10
Toluene ND 1.0
m,p-Xylens NDy_ 1.0
&Xylene - ND 1.0
Xylenes, Total _ ND 1.0
Surr: 1,4-Diflucrobenzene 109.8 20-150
l Surr: 4-Bromofiuorobenzene 595.3 58-139
Laboratery Control Sample/Laboratory Control Sample Duplicate (LCS/LCSD)
RunlD: HP_P_D00713A-334325 Units: mg/m?*
l Analysis Date: 07/13/2000 14:26 Analyst: WR
l Analyte LCS cs | Lcs LCSD LCSD | LCSD RPD | RPD |Lower [Upper |
Spike | Result | Percent Spike Result Percent Limit | Limit | Limit
Added Recovery Added Recovery
zene 64 60 o4 64, 83 82 134 34 37| 117
Ibenzene - 88 79 90 g8 69 79 136 35 56 115
Toluene 80 71 88 80 62| 78 12,90 300 25 113
g -Xylene . BB B8O 91 "88 67; 76 18.5 35 12( 114
ylene 88 79 90 88 68 77 154 35 15| 109
r;éS,Total 176 159 a¢ 176 7 135 77 16.3 35 12 114
Qualifiers: ND/UJ - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit * - Recovery Outside Advisable QC Limits
' B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank D - Recovery Unreportable due fo Dilution
J - Estimaled value between MDL and PQL MI - Matrix Interference
00070260 Page 5
' 7124400 2:13:36 PM



HOUSTON LABORATORY
8880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE
HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054
® (713} 660-0001

Quality Control Report

EXXON Company U.S.A.
' 2506-11XTM
Analysis: Total Petroleum Product in Air WorkOrder: 00070260
hod: SW8015B Lab Batch ID: R17201
Method Blank Samples in Analytica! Batch:
RunlD: HP_P_0007138-334437  Units:  mg/m? Lab Sample 1D Client Sampile ID
lysis Date: 07/13/2000 15:25 Analyst: WR 00070260-01A A-Inf
00070260-02A A-Int
00070260-03A A-EFf
I B Analyte Result |Rep Limit
TPH Air ND 10
Surr: 1,4-Diflucrobenzene 101.2]  B2-144
Summ: 4-Bromofluorobenzeneg 05.8) 44153

Laboratory Control Sample/Laboratory Control Sample Duplicate (LCS/LCSD)

RuniD; HP_P_000713B-334435 Units: mg/m?
Analysis Date: 07/13/2000 14:26 Analyst: WR
T Analyte Lcs | Lcs Lcs | icsp LCSD LCSD | RPD | RPD |Lower |Upper
Spike Resuit | Percent Spike Result Percent Limit | Limit | Limit
Added Recovery Added Recovery
i‘«A‘nr 7700 580 T 770 49, 63 118 30 40| 140]
Qualifiers: ND/U - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit +_Recovery Oulside Advisable QC Limits
' B - Analyle detected in the associated Method Blank D - Recovery Unreportable due to Dilution
J - Estimated value between MOL and PQL MI - Matrix Interference
00070260 Page 6
l 7124100 2:43:36 PM



Chain of Custody

And
Sample Receipt Checklist



fll_ G U0 S I N N An el

CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD NO. Page
EXXON COMPANY, USA. (West Coast)
pa .
ANALYSIS REQUEST:
Exxon Engineer, _ PR ovsp. Phone: (/?UJZ Y- B76% (CHECK APPROPRIATE BOX) OTHER
Consultant Co. Name _ & /%1 Contact: (77 M Lo ELS - -
pdciess: 7B DIELTHE DR rax 1 (4¢5) 322~ F5E y L5 |5 |
. 2 « ao\lz | ]
TUTE (00, Nethrod, LAy P XTEG o g 2HHE % - 5
¥ = o t 5] =2
RAS# -0t 0 lf Facility/State 1D # (TN Only): g . % 5 |2 g E S 5 2 2
" o 8 Z4 |ole
AFE # (Terminal Only): Consultant Project # 2~5e2& 41 X% 77 8 |g a 31815 0 S ERERE g
2| w -3 -
Location: {7 2.5 LpAk STHEEYT _ (City) ALAA1ED4~ (State) LA |, ? g g |o al|” | % clo é
o -
O EE O Cam 0 80T ; w | B I R E oz a é a & 5
= N Q u) b o =
Consultant Work Release #: oy 3 752 g jz 2 g g @ - 8 s g g ;f é O R o
o = r L = w - -
Sampled By: O R/RE fltbhens ¥ § g . g1g 2 22|z ? g 5|8 |2 E g ; z
MATRIX Sz le s lEl2lelalzl3 |3 Sle g g2 |%
SAMPLE 1.0 DATE | TIME |COMP|GRAB "o [SOL AR OTHER | PRESERVATIVE 2 é E E g g gls |8 |2 § E g |3 é g § E §
ST 7™ Peit-og V48 v v - |1 s XX
A= A FF 7o WA v v — [ 18] XX
TAT SPECIAL DETECTION LIMITS (Specify} REMARKS: 5 o
24 HR. “ 7ZHR ___* A 7 OIS
MR, __* 9HR__'| EXXON UST P bourt D
8§ Business E “Contact US Prior CONTRACT NO. | SPECIAL REPORTING REQUIREMENTS (Specify) LAB USE ONLY Lot# Storage Location
to Sending Sample C41483 ‘
Other — POF O [] EDD @ ’50 oo
Iy
QAQC Level
Stendard ff  CLP [ Other 0 FAXD [ FAX C-O-C W/REPORT WORK ORDER #.)0r510.2 LAB WORK RELEASE #
A Date Time Received By:
: Y v 9-12-00 | [$00O
CUSTO DY Relinquished: { Date Time Received By:
RECORD L ]/ 5 SRS
Relinquished: Date Time Receijéd/By: / / [ { // -
_ 1 \ Wa 4 / elgoler Temp:  / 3 D (D
Triplicate: Original + White Lab's Copy « Green Client Copy + Yellow ‘ N / “ B



HOUSTON LABORATORY
B880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE
HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054
® {713} 660-0901

Sample Receipt Checklist

Workorder: 00070260 Received by: Barrera, Nancy
Date and Time Received:  7/13/00 1:00:00 PM Carrier name: FedEx
Temperature: o Ambient

Shipping containes/cooler in good condition? Yes M Mo [ Not Present [
Custody seals intact on shippping container/cooler? Yes W No [ Not Present [
Custody seals intact on sample botties? Yos [ ] Ne [} Not Present W
Chain of custody present? Yes M No [

Chain of custody signed when relinguished and received? Yes No []

Chain of custody agrees with sample labels? Yes ] Nol_l

Samples in proper container/bottie? Yes No ]

Sample containers intact? Yes No (]

Sufficient sample volume for indicated test? Yes W] No .l

Ali samptes received within holding time? Yes W) Mo [

Container/Temp Blank temperature in compliance? Yes No [

Water - VOA vials have zero headspace? Yes [ 1 No [ Not Present
Water - pH acceptable upon receipt? Yes ] No (!




HOUSTON LABORATORY
8880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE

HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054
{713) 660-0801

\

Case Narrative for:

EXXON Company U.S.A. mr‘:ﬁa r‘ ﬁ\

Certificate of Analysis Number: ol AUG 21 9980

00080372
Report To: Project Name: 2504 R
Environmental Resolution, Inc. Site: 7-0104,20003753
Jim Ghappell Site Address:
73 Digital Drive Suite 100
PO Number: LWR#
Navato _
California State; California
94949- State Cert. No.:
ph: (415) 382-9105 fax: {415) 3821856 Date Reported:

Any data flags or quality control exceptions associated with this report will be footnoted In the analytical result page(s) or the quality controt
summary page(s).

Please do not hesitate to contact us if you have any questions or comments pertaining to this data report. Please reference the above
Certificate of Analysis Number,

SPL, Inc. is pleased to be of service io you. We anlicipate working with you in fulfilling all your current and future analytical needs.

This report shall not be reproduced except in full, without the written approval of the laboratory. The reported results are only representative
of the samples submitted for {esting.

8117100

est, Sonia Date
Senior Project Manager




HOUSTON LABORATORY
8860 INTERCHANGE DRIVE

HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054

(743} 660-0901
EXXON Company U.S.A.
' Certificate of Analysis Number: -
00080372
ort To: Environmental Resclution, Inc. Project Name: 2506-11x
l Jim Chappell Site: 7-0104,20003753
ital Dri e 1
73 Digital Drive Suite 100 Site Address:
l Novato
California PO Number: LWR#
94349- State; California
h: (415) 382-9105 fax: (415) 382-1856
. ph: (415) ax: (415) State Cert. No.:
To: Envif ental Resolution, Inc.
X0 n vironm Date Reported:
Jim Chappel! fax: (415) 362-1856
{l Client Sample 1D | Lab Sample ID | Matrix Date Collected DateReceived |  COCID  [HOLD|
F ~Jocoso372-01  |air 8/10/00 3:00:00 PM 8/14/00 10:00:00 AM [
\T 00080372-02  |Alr 8/10/00 3:00:00 PM 8/14/00 10:00:00 AM »
IA-EFF 00080372-03  [air 8/10/00 3:00:00 PM | 8/14/00 10:00:00AM | []
%Flﬁﬁ P2l gl 817100
st, Sonia Date
‘Winior Project Manager
Joel Grice

Laboratory Direclor

Ted Yen
Cuality Assurance Officer

00080372 Page 1
817100 12:17:27 PM



\

EXXON Company U.S.A.

HOUSTON LABORATORY
BB80 INTERCHANGE DRIVE

HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054
(713} £60.0901

Certificate of Analysi; Number:

00080372
Report To: Projeci Name: 2506-11x

Environmental Resolution, Inc. Site: 7-0104,20003753

Jim Chappell Site Address:

73 Digital Drive Suite 100

PO Number: LWR#
Movato
° i State: California

California —_—

94949- State Cert. No.:

ph: (415) 3829105 fax: (415) 382-1856 Date Reported: 8MTI00
Clieni Sample 1D: A-EFF SPL Sample ID: 00080372-03A
| Analyte ) mg/m? P ppm{v}
' Result PQL Result | PQL
Benzene ND 1.0 ND 0.31
Toluene ND 1.0 ND 0.26
Ethylbenzene ND 1.0 ND 0.23
m.p-Xyleng ND 1.0 ND 0.23
o-Xylene ND 1.0 ND 0.23
Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 1.0 ND 0.27
Xylenes, Total ND 1.0 NI 0.23
TPH Air ND 10 ND 28
Client Sample iD: A-INF SPL Sample ID: 00080372-01A

Anatyte " mg/m? 7 } ppm{v) J'
Result | PQL Result | PQL

Benzene ND 1.0 ND 0.31
Toluene ND 1.0 ND 0.26
Ethylbenzene ND 1.0 ND 023
m,p-Xylene ND 1.0 ND 0.23
o-Xylene ND 1.0 ND 0.23
Methyi tert-buty! ether ND 1.0 ND 0.27
Xylenes, Total ND 1.0 ND 0.23
TPH Alr 43 10 B ¥ 28




. HOUSTON LABORATORY
8830 INTERCHANGE DRIVE
HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054
' ® (713} 660-090+4
EXXON Company U.S.A.
. Certificate of Analysis Number:
; 00080372
— —
' Report To: Project Name: 2506-11x
‘ Environmental Resolution, Inc. Site: 7-0104,20003753
Jim Chappell Site Address:
l 73 Digital Drive Suite 100
PO Numbet: LWR#
i Novato State: Californi
California —_— alitornia
. 94949- State Cert. No..:
ph: (415) 382-9105 fax: (415) 3821856 Date Reported: B/1TI00
Cilient Sample ID: A-INT SPL Sample ID: 00080372-02A
T Avaiie | mgm pomiv)
- Result PQL Result ‘i,,, ~PaL 1
Benzene ND 1.0 ND 0.3
Toluene ND 1.0 ND 026
Ethylbenzene ND 1.0 ND 0.23
' m,p-Xylene ND 1.0 ND 0.23
o-Xylene ND 1.0 ND 0.23
I- Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 1.0 ND 0.27
Xylenes, Total ND 1.0 ND 0.23
' TPH Air ND 10 ND 28




(L

HOUSTON LABORATORY
2880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE

HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054

(713) 660-0901
Client Sample ID A-INF Collected: 8/10/00 3.00:00 SPL Sample ID:  00080372-01
Site:  7-0104,20003753
Analyses/Method Result Rep.Limit Dil. Factor QUAL Date Analyzed Analyst Seq. #
PURGEABLE AROMATICS IN AIR MCL SW8020A Units: mgim® _
Egnzene ND 1.0 1 08/15/00 1335 FB 370852
Toluene ~__ND 1.0 1 08/16/00 13:35 FB 370852
Ethylbenzene ND 1.0 1 08/15/00 13:35 FB 370852
Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 1.0 1 08/15/00 13:35 FB 370852
m,p-Xylene ND 1.0 ) 1 08/15/00 13:35 FB 370852
o-Xylene ND 1.0 1 08/15/00 13:35 FB 370852
Xylenes, Total ND 1.0 1 08/15/00 13:35 FB 370852
Sum: 1,4-Difluorobenzene 106 % 20-150 1 08/15/00 13:35 FB 370852
Sum: 4-Bromoflugrobenzene 848 % 58-139 1 08/15/00 13:35 FB 3Jroes2
TOTAL PETROLEUM PRODUCT IN AIR O MCL  SW80158 Units: mg/m® N
TPH Air 43 10 N 1 08/15/00 13:35 FB 370892
Surr: 1,4-Difluorobenzene 896.2 % ©62-144 1 08/15/00 13:35 FB 370892
Sum: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 808 % 44153 1 08/15/00 13:35 FB 370892

West, Sonia
Project Manager

Qualifiers: ND/U - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit

B - Analyle detected in the associated Method Blank
* - Surrogate Recovery Outside Advisable QC Limits

J - Estimated Value between MDL and PQL

>MCL - Result Over Maximum Contamination Limit(MCL)
[ - Surrogate Recovery Unreportable due to Dilution

MI - Matrix Interference

00080372 Page 2
817/00 12:17:23 PM



HOUSTON LABORATORY
8880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE

HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054
{713) 660-0901

Client Sample ID A-INT

Collected: 8/10/00 3:00:00 SPL Sample ID: 00080372-02

Site:  7-0104,20003753
Analyses/Method Result Rep.Limit Dil. Facior QUAL Date Analyzed Analyst Seq. #
PURGEABLE AROMATICS IN AIR  MCL SW8020A Units: mgim®
Benzene ND 1.0 1 08/15/00 14:05 FB 370856
Toluene ND 1.0 1 08/15/00 14:05 FB 370856
Ethylbenzene ND 1.0 1 08/15/00 14:05 FB 370856
Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 1.0 1 08/15/00 14:05 FB 370856
m,p-Xylene ND 1.0 1 08/15/00 14:05 FB 370856
o-Xylene ND 10 1 08/15/00 14:05 FB 370856
Xylenes, Total ND 10 R 08/15/00 14:05 FB 370856
Surr: 1,4-Difluorobenzene 110 % 20-150 1 08/15/00 14:05 FB 370856
Surr: 4-BromoRuorobenzena 806.2 % 58135 1 08/15/00 14,05 FB 370856
TOTAL PETROLEUM PRODUCT IN AIR MCL SWa015B Units: mg/m®
TPH Air ND 10 1 U8/15/00 14:05 FB 370894
" Surr: 1,4-Difluorobenzene 102 % 62-144 ' 08/15/00 14:05 FB 370894
Surr: 4-Bromoflucrobenzene 781 % 44-153 1 08/15/00 14:05 FB 370884

West, Sonia
Project Manager

Qualifiers: ND/U - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit

B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
* - Surrogate Recovery Outside Advisable QC Limits

J - Estimated Value between MDL and PQL

>MCL - Result Over Maximum Contamination Limit{MCL)
D - Suirogate Recovery Unreportable due to Dilution
Ml - Matrix Interference

00080372 Page 3
Bf17/00 12:17:30 PM
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HOUSTON LABORATORY
8880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE

HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054
{713} 6600801

Client Sample ID A-EFF

Collected: 8/10/00 3:00:00 SPL Sample ID: 00080372-03

7-0104,20003753

Analyses/Method Result Rep.Limit Dil. Factor QUAL Date Analyzed Analyst Seq. #
PURGEABLE AROMATICS IN AIR MCL SWE020A Units: mg/im?
Benzene ND 1.0 1 08/15/00 14:34 F8 370858
Toluene ND 1.0 1 08/15/00 14:34 FB 370858
Ethylbenzene "ND 1.0 1 08/15/00 14:34 FB 370858
Methyl tert-buty! ether ND 10 1 08/15/00 14:34 FB 370858
m.p-Xylene ND 1.0 o 1 08/15/00 14:34 FB 370858
‘o-Xylene ND 1.0 1 08/15/00 14:34 FB 370858
Xylenes, Total ND 1.0 1 08/15/00 14:34 FB 370858
Surr: 1,4-Difiuorobenzene 114 % 20-150 1 08/15/00 14:34 FB 370858
Sur: 4-Bromofuorobenzene 80.1 9% 58-139 1 08/15/00 14:34 FB 370858
TOTAL PETROLEUM PRODUCT IN AIR  MCL SW80158 Units: mg/m?
TPH Air ND 10 1 08/15/00 14:34 FB 370896
" Su: 1,4-Diflucrobenzene 103 % 62-144 1 08/15/00 14:34 FB 370896
Surr: 4-Bromoflucrobenzene 790 % 44-153 1 08/15/00 14:34 FB 3708596

West, Sonla
Preject Manager

Qualifiers: ND/U - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit

B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
* - Surrogate Recovery Outside Advisable QC Limits

J - Estimated Value between MDL and PQL

>MCL - Result Over Maximum Contamination Limit(MCL}
D - Sumogate Recovery Unreportable due to Dilution
Ml - Matrix Interference

DOOBO372 Page 4
8T 12:17:30 PM



Quality Control Documentation
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HOUSTON LABQRATORY
8880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE

HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054

{743} 660-0501
Quality Control Report
EXXON Company U.S.A.
2506-11x
Analysis: Purgeable Aromatics in Air WorkOrder: 00080372
hod: SWB020A Lab 8atch ID: R19005
Method Blank Samples in Analytical Batch:
RunlD: HP_P_000814A-369546  Units:  mg/m? Lab Sampte ID Client Sample 1D
lysis Date: 08/15/2000 0:21 Analyst: FB 00080372-01A A-INF
00080372-02A A-INT
000B0372-03A A-EFF
i Analyte Resutt |Rep Limit
Benzene ND| 1.0
Ethyibenzene ND 1.0
Methyl teri-butyi ether ND 1.0
Toluene ND 1.0
m.p-Xylene ND 1.0
o-Xylena e ND 1.0
Xylenes Total ND 1.0
Su: 1,4-Diflucrobenzene 110.8 20-160
l | __Sum: 4-Bromofluorobenzens 38.6 58-139
Laboratory Contrel Sample/Laboratory Control Sample Duplicate {LCS/ILCSD)
. RuniD: HP P 000814A-360544 Units: mg/m?
Analysis Date: (08/14/2000 22:16 Analyst: FB
l' Analyte lcs [ ics LCS LcsD | LcsD | LCsD RPD | RPD |Lower Upper |
Spike Result | Percent Spike Result Percent Limit | Limit | Limit
Added Recovery Added Recavery
iEjlzene 64 60 M 63 98 45 34 37 117
ibenzene L 88; 76 87 88! 85 96 10.3 35 56 115
Methyl tert-butyl ether 364: 300 83 364! 320 B8 58 AI)SP_' 30 175
ene 80- 68 86 80 74 92 77, 30 25 113
Xylene 88 73 83 BB, 82 93 11.3; 35 12| 114
o-Xylene 88| 72 82, 88 82 93 131 35) 15 109
nes, Total ] 17 145 82 176 164 93! 123 35 12] 114

-

Qualifiers:

ND/J - Not Detecled at the Reporting Limit
B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
J - Estimated value between MOL and PQL

* - Recovery Outside Advisable QC Limits

D - Recovery Unreportable due to Dilution

MI - Matrix Interference

00080372 Page 5
817/00 12:17:33 PM



Analysis:
hod:

Total Petroleum Product in Air

SWagise

Quality Control Report

EXXON Company U.5.A.

2506-11x

HOUSTON LABORATORY
8880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE

WorkOrder:

Lab Batch 1D:

HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054

(713} 660-0901

00080372
R19006

o

RuniD;

o o= =S

4
B
T
E
5

Method Blank Samples in Analytical Batch:
HP_P_000814B-389560  Units: ~ mg/m? Lab Sample ID Client Sample iD
lysis Date: 08/15/2000 0:21 Analyst:  FB 00080372-01A A-INF
00080372-02A A-INT
00080372-03A A-EFF
T Analyte Result Réatiaiit
TPH Air ND 10
| _ Sumr: 1.4-Difiucrobenzene 1027, 62-144
Sun; 4-Bromofluorobenzena 37.8; 44153
Laboratory Control Sampie/Laboratory Controt Sample Duplicate (LGS CSD)
Runlb: HP_P_000814B-368557 Units: mg/m?
Analysis Date: 08/14/2000 22:16 Analyst: FB
Analyte LC5 | LCS LCS LCSD LCSD LCSD RPD | RPD |Lower :Upper |
Spike Result | Percent Spike Result Percent Limit | Limit | Limit i
Added Recovery Added Recovery i
770 520 87 770! s70|  74) 99 30] 40] 140

Qualifiers:

ND/U - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit

B - Analyte detected in the asscociated Method Biank
J - Estimated value between MDL and PQL

e Recovery Outside Advisable QC Limits

[} - Recovery Unreportable due to Dilution
MI - Matrix Interference

00080372 Fage 6
BTTIO0 12:17:33 PM



Chain of Custody

And
Sample Receipt Checklist



NN _ SN S G WS an N TS e

~ A

DY RECORD NO, P 1 :—
EXXON CONMPANY, USA. (West Coast)| o OF CUSTO >
Exxon Engineer: Daf ;r\ QO‘OCGC Phone: (‘iZ‘S) 24(4”3%8 (CHQQQ;Y:;SRS:IK%IH?:.I-BOX) OTHER
Consultant Co. Name E-RI- Contact: Tim C/MFPCQD = =
Address: _ F.3 Di& e FD"- Fax __(415) p o % 2 |z
Suike 100 KNevsko . CA 94949 Q g |3 A
7 Q o 3 % =« =]
> o 5] =
RAS # 4'0104 Facility/State ID # (TN Oniy): § “ % 5 lo g E o E E 8
AFE # (Terminal Only): Consuttant Project # _2906~11K 2|8 - 31819, 8 £ls|81918
— E - o
Location: _ 1325 Park St ciyy __Alameda oae) SA || i (BBl e |FlElE]TS |- 3
OEE 0 cam 0 5DT il IR I AN E e £
2 Etx g 2 g U
Consultant Work Release #: EwR 200033153 % E 2 | A 2 1= [g | |8 g g 81312 | A a
. 2 o I — -
samped 8y, __ (dnris B et AHIE . z Elglzlald|q]2|b Sle|B
w 0 - [ - =
SAMPLE 1.D. DATE | TIME |comr|oRAB |__MATRIX Toner|memane| o |2 |2 |5 |E (2 (e |2 (212 |5 BERE g1z |3
H,G [SCIL JAIR g2 e | |5 8|5 |w & |E = |4 }uw FIE|E
A~ [NF Blofpo| 1500 X s [T XXX
A~ INT Bliofoo | 1500 [ [ XXX
A~ EFF Bloleo | 100 X[ [ Ma | [IEIXIR
TAT SPECIAL DETECTION LIMITS (Specify) REMARKS: BUSH
24 HR. " 72HR . k} Mb\ Qr\f
48 HR. * 796 HR. * EXXON UST
8 Business *Contact US Prior CONTRACT NO. | SPECIAL REPORTING REQUIREMENTS (Specify) LAB USE ONLY Lot # Storage Location
to Sending Sampla C41483 )
Other PDF O 0 EDD @ @
QA/QC Level ‘
Stncerd ) CLE D Other 0 FAX O L) FAX C-O-C WIREPORT work oRDER #YVIGD 3 74 LAB WORK RELEASE #
Relingquished By Sampler: Date Time Received By:
3 Blojeo | iF+20
10/00
CUSTODY Relinquished: ~ Date Time Recajved By:
RECORD |
Reiinquished: Date Time — {[ Re Tx\ D\_)
| \Way Ji CO er T [ D@_
Triplicate: Original » White Lab's Copy » Green Client Copy - Yellow )



Sample Receipt Checklist

HOUSTON LABORATORY
8880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE

HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054
(713} 6600301

Workorder: 00080372 Received by: Barrera, Nancy
Date and Time Received: 8/14/00 10:00:00 AM Carrier name: FedEx
Temperaiure: Ambient B
Shipping containeifcooler in good condition? Yes M No [ Not Present [ ]
Custody seals intact on shippping container/cooler? Yes [ No [} Not Present ]
Custody seals intact on sample bottles? ves [J No [} Not Present I
Chain of custody present? Yes W No [
Chain of custedy signed when relinquished and received? Yes W Na{ ]
Chain of custody agrees with sample labels? Yes W No ]
Sampies in proper container/bottie? Yes |Z| No ]
Sample containers intact? Yes W No [
Sufficient sampie volume for indicated test? Yes M No [}
Ali samples received within holding time? Yes 0] No ]

Yes W No {1
Water - VOA vials have zero headspace? Yes [] No L Not Present [
Water - pH acceptable upon receipt? Yes [ No

' Container/Temp Blank temperature in compliance?



ATTACHMENT C

AS/SVE SYSTEM OPERATION DATA
PROVIDED BY PREVIOUS CONSULTANTS



OPERATIONAL DATA FOR
SOIL YAPOR EXTRACTION SYSTEM
Former Exxon Service Station 7-0104
1725 Park Street
Alameda, California
(Page 1 of 2)

FIELD MEASUREMENTS Laboratory Analytical Results TPPHg Removal
Date Sample Hour Meter  Hours of Flow TPPHg Benzene Per Period Cumulative
1D Operation cfm ppmv ppmyv Pounds Pounds

2/16/98  System startup 1,583 1] -

2/19/98 A-INF 1,652 6% 43 < 2.4 < 0.031 0.1
A-INT < 2.4 < 0.031
A-EFF < 2.4 < 0.031

3/3/98 A-INF 1,828 176 50 < 24 < 0.031 0.2
A-INT < 24 < 0.031
A-EFF < 2.4 < 0.031

4/2/98 A-INF 2,184 356 32 < 24 < 0.031 0.5
A-INT < 2.4 < 0.031
A-EFF < 2.4 < 0031

5/4/98 A-INF 2,538 - 354 131 17 0.44 5.8
A-INT < 2.4 < 0.031
A-EFF < 1.4 < 0.031

6/L(/98 A-INF 2.940 402 131 12 0.047 10.0
A-INT 4.2 < (031
A-EFF < 2.4 < (.03

717199 A-INF 2,940 0 131 76 2.6 10.0
A-INT - -
A-EFF < 24 < (1.031

8/4/98 A-INF 3,248 ang 131 34 0.94 19.1
A-INT 8.8 0.27
A-FFF 10 < 0.031

1{/20/98 A-INF 3,249 1 131 210 6.0 19.3
A-INT < 24 < 0.031
A-EFF < 24 < 0.031

11/9/98 A-INF 3,464 213 131 13 0.056 21.7
A-INT < 24 < 0.031
A-EFF < 2.4 < 0.031

12/8/98 A-INF 3,798 334 131 3.1 0.034 2.7
A-INT < 24 < 0.031
A-FFF < 24 < 0.031

1/13/99 A-INF 4,264 466 131 12 < 0.031 27.5
A-INT 5.6 < 0.031
A-EFF < 2.4 < (.L031

2/8/99 A-INF 4,600 336 131 < 121 < .16 311
A-INT < 12.1 < 0.16
A-EFF < 12.1 < 0.16

3899 A-INF 4,919 319 131 2.7 < 0.031 31.8
A-INT < 2.4 < 0.031



OPERATIONAL DATA FOR.

SOIL VAPOR EXTRACTION SYSTEM
Former Exxon Service Station 7-0104

1725 Park Street
Alameda, California
(Page 2 0of 2)

FIELD MEASUREMENTS

Laboratory Analytical Results

TPPHg Removal

Date Sample Hour Meter  Hours of Flow TPPHg Benzene Per Period Cumulative
D Operation cfm ppmv ppmv Pounds Pounds
A-EFF < 2.4 < 0.031
4/5/99 A-INF 4,957 38 131 42.6 0.474 33.3
A-INT 4.6 < 0.0314
A-EFF < 2.84 < 0.0314
5/6/99 A-INF 5,470 513 131 11.84 0.0872 38.6
A-INT 4.20 < 0.0314
A-EFF 4.71 < 0.0314
5/26/99 A-INF 5,799 329 131 42.0
A-INT 18.03 < 0.031
A-EFF 11.98 < 0.031
879199 A-INF 5,799 0 - 118 240 1.60 42.0
A-INT < 2.84 < 0.0314
A-EFF < 2.84 < 0.0314
9/7/99 A-INF 6,275 476 109 10.6 0.0403 45.7
A-INT 6.23 < 0.0314
A-EFF 374 < 0.0314
10/12/99 A-INF 0,038 363 122 15 < 0.31 50.1
A-INT < 2.8 < {.31
A-EFF < 2.8 < {131
12/9/99 A-INF 6,686 48 109 82 1.0 53.0
A-INT < 2.8 < 0.3
A-EFF < 2.8 < 0.31
2/8/00 A-INF 7.030 344 109 3 0.59 6(+.8
A-INT < 2.8 < .31
A-EFF < 2.8 < 0.3
3/24/00  System shutdown pending evaluation
4/1/00  Environmental Resolutions Inc., assumed operatien of the system.
Naores: Data prior to April 1, 2000 provided by Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc.
A-INF = Influent vapor sample collected prior to biofiliers.
A-INT1 Vapor sample collected after biofilters.
A-INT2 = Vapor sample coliected after 1st carbon vessel.
A-EFF = Vapor sample collected from effluent sample port.
cfim = Cubic feet per mimute.
ppmv = Parts per million by volume

Not sampled/not measured.
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ERI SOP-25 "HYDROCARBONS REMOVED
FROM A VADOSE WELL"
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POUNDS OF HYDROCARBON IN AN VAPOR
STREAM

INPUT DATA:

1) Vapor flow rate acfm (usually by Pitot tbe) -

2) Vapor pressure at the flow measuring device (in inches of H,0) (use {-} for vacuum)

3) Vapor temperature at the flow measuring device,

4) Hydrocarbon content of vapor (usually in mg/M") for ppmv you need molecular weight.
5) Length of time (usually hours) over which flow rate occurred)

From periodic measurements, a calculation of total pounds of hydrocarbons removed from a well or from a
system are calculated. The input data listed above are measured at a point in time. To calculate quantities
removed, some assumptions must be made about what was happening between measurements. The
following assurnptions will be used for the sake of consistency: '

ASSUMPTIONS:

1} Vapor flow for the period equals the average of the initial and final reading for the period.

2) Pressure and temperature for the entire period will be the final reading.

3) Hydrocarbon concentration for the period equals the average of the initial and final reading.

4) The hours of operation can be taken from an hour meter, an electric meter or will be assumed to be
equal to the time between measurements.

5) If the unit is found down - try to determine how many hours it did operate and use the data taken for the
previous period to make the calculations. Restart the unit and then take data to start the next period.

SAMPLE DATA AND CALCULATIONS

Date  Time Temp Press HC conc Vapor flow  Calc.
deg F in H,O mg/M3 acfm Ib. rem.

1/6/95 11:00 70 -46 2000 120

1/7/95 13:00 55 -50 1350 90

1/8/95 10:00 80 -13 750 100 7.4

Calculate the pounds of hydrocarbon removed from the system during the basis period from 13:00 (1:00
pm) on the 7th to 10 am on the 8th. Pressure and temperature of the measurements (at the flow meter)
must be corrected to the P and T used to report the HC concentration (which are P = 1 atmand T = 70
deg F). 1 atm = 14.7psia, 760 mm Hg, or 407 in H,;0O. T, = 460 + T deg F

Hours of operation = 21, T = 80, P = -13, HC = (1350+750)/2 = 1050 mg/M> Flow = 95
(460+70) (407-13) 28.3 1050 1

21 x 60 x 95 x e X X X X = T41b
(460 +80) 407 1000 1000 454
hr min cu ft M’ g Ib ib
————— X-———- X-—- X Teu x Pon X X X = e
basis  hr min cuft M g basis
21 x 60 x 95 x 0.98 x 097 x 0.0283x 1.050 x1/454 = 741lb.

cumulative Ibs. (the running total) = the sum of all the previous periods.

Note: If results are given in ppm, an assumption about the molecular weight of the hydrocarbon must be
made to get mg/M>. ppmv x molecular wt. /24.1 = mg/M’. (Use 102 for gasoline)



